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he bought a bounty land warrant out of the proceeds. He is probably the
brother, or is related to, Charles, Philip, John, Jr., Jonathan, E1ijah and
Anbrose If he is a brother of Elijah, he was also a brother of Ambrose since
Elijah petitoned for appointment for an administrator of his deceased brother
Anbrose’s estate.

After the war Joel settled on what became the Tine between Laurens and
Newberry Counties, SC, and owned land in both counties. His home was just west
of the line, and his father-in-law lived just east of the line. Joel’s land was
on the Enoree River at Odell’s Ford. He moved to Union County, which was just
across the Enoree River, by 12 June 1806, and was in Anderson County with other
members of the Whitten, Odell and Hendrix families by 1817.

9 Dec. 1786/5 Jan 1787. With John Odel, Joel witnessed a deed from Saml.
Bishop and wife Mary to Jacob Ducket on Enoree River (Laurens Co., SC DB B, p.
44).

In the 1790 census of Newberry Co., SC, Joel is possibly included in the
family of John Whiten, the only nearby Whitten with 2 males over 16, and Joel
was to marry John Odeil’s daughter Sarah in just two years.

17 Mar 1794 184 acres were surveyed for Joel Whitten, a plat was filed 26
Mar 1794 and a S. C. State land grant was issued 17 April 1794 for land in
Laurens and Newberry Counties, bd on N by Enoree River, SW by John Robinson,
and on all other sides by the heirs of John 0dell. (S. C. Misc. State Plats v.
31 p. 432 and SC State Grants v. 36 p. 245 S. C. Archives, Columbia**). This
would be the homeplace at Odel1’s Ford. A plat of land in the area shows that
this plat lay between John 0dell’s property and the Enoree River, lying part in
Laurens and part in Newberry County, and included Odell’s Ford. This is now a
part of the Sumter National Forest.

o 29 Dec. 1794 Joel Whitten and Sarah his wife to Elinor 0dell for 5
shillings a tract of land (copy not legible) sold to sd J. W. 20 Apr 1794
(Newberry Co., DB D p. 196%).

On 3/6/1795 -7/24/1795 Gassaway Rogers and wife Margaret deeded to Wm.
Pattridge, Joel Whitten, Joseph Whitmore, Thos. Duncan, Danl. Young, Henry
Hill, Joseph Jones, John Robertson, John Whitten, Trustees appt. by the
Methodist Episcopal Church, for 10 sh. 3 a. for use of the church, part of 187
a. tr. on a sm. br. of Enoree R. Wit. Jacob Ducket Msters (?), Henry Davis,
Geo. Whitmore, J. P..(DB F p. 37, Laurens Co., SC(A)).

Joel and Sarah inherited land from her father John Odel in 1794. On
12/29/1794, recorded 7/22/1795, James Odell and w. (in this case widow of John),
as Administrators of estate of John Odell Dec’d of Newberry Co. to Joel and
Sarah Whitten (she being dau. and one of the heirs of sd. J. 0. Decd.) 66 a.
adj sd Joel W., part of 500 a. granted in 1785. Wit Henry Davis, Rignal (?)
0de11, Abel Peerson. Levi Casey, J. N. C. (DB F, p. 39 Laurens Co. SC).

On 12/20 1799, James Odeli Robertson deeded land to Philip Whitten of
Newberry Co. for $500, 150 a. on side of Enoree R. orig. gr. 5/4/1775, conv.
1791 to John Robertson, then 1797 to sd. J. 0. R. bd. on Thos. Gordon, John
0de11. Wit: Moses Whitten, Joel Whitten, J. A. Elmore, J. Q. Dower rights of
Martha Robertson, wife of sd. J.0.R. (Laurens Co. DB G, p. 23).

The 1800 census of Laurens County, SC p. 26 lists in Capt. Geo.
Whitnore’s Company Joel Whitten and wife, both age 26-45, 1 male 0-10 (John) 1
male 16-26, 1 female 16 to 26 (both unidentified) and 2 females under 10
(Elizabeth I and Martha) No slaves are shown. Philip Whitten lives nearby and
he and his wife are 16-26 and have 2 sons, 1 under 16 and 1 under 10. Joel’s
mother-in-1law, listed as Ellender 0dle, James Odle and Odle Garrett live nearby
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in Laurens County, and Rignal 0dle and John, Rachel, Moses, Elijah, Charles and
Lindsay Whitten Tive in neighboring Newberry County.

6 Nov 1804 Joel witnessed the will of James Jones. Laurens Co. SC (WB
C-1, p. 127).

Joel had moved to Union Co. by 12 June 1806 when Joel Whitten of Union
Co., and Sarah, his wife, sold 116 ac. Laurens Co., “where I formerly Tived” on
Enoree River, for $290. to Bernard Glen of Union... bd John Odell, a br. of
Enoree River... Bernard Glen’s line....Wesson...Thos. Hendrix. Wit.: Margaret
Hill, John 0del Hill, J. A. Elmore. Dower rights of Sarah Whitten (Laurens Co.,

C., DB H p. 162%).

While he probably lived in Union County in 1810, and there is an entry
for Joel Whitten there, the record is all blank. There are two Jonathans, an
Aaron and a Philip Whettens on page 238 of Union County. Moses Whatten is in
Newberry Co. and a Charles Whitten on page 183 in Pendleton County. Since Joel
was "of Union County” in the deed dated Sept. 1811, he was probably in Union in
1810 and was missed. We are uncertain just where Joel lived in Union County, so
we are uncertain just how much of a move it was from Laurens County, which is
Just across the Enoree from where Joel previously Tived.

13 Sept 1811/20 Aug 1812 Joel Whitten of Union Co. to William Thompson 79
ac. part of 2 tracts on NE sd of Enoree River, viz 50 ac part of 150 ac. gr.
Robert Walker, dec’d. Wit: Henry Cogburn, Moses Whitten. Dower: Sarah Whitten.
(Union Co., SC DB M/235%).

Joel'and his wife moved from Union Co., to Pendleton District by 1817,
when he bought 300 acres on Indian Creek from James Osburn. 4 Jan. 1817 James
Osborn of Pendleton District to Joel Whitten of same a tract of land on the
west fork of 23 Mile Creek known as Indian Branch, for $1,200. Adj. Ezekiel
Pilgrim, John Wilson, Esqr., John Wilson, Jr. Wit: Elisha Hamiin, Jonah
Merrell. Proved before John Willson, Commissioner. (In Joel’s estate file it is
stated the land adjoins at that time J. E. Calhoun, Wilson Lottyn (2), Isabella
Wilson (widow of John, Jr.), Henry Ekes and Robert Rupie, originally granted to
John C. Smith). (Anderson Co. SC, Deed Book N, p. 132)

17 Mar 1819 Joel had surveyed 62 acres in Pendleton District, SC. Plat
was filed 29 Jul 1819, on both sides of a small branch of middle fork of 23
Mile Creek, waters of the Savannah River bd by Wn. McCaleb, Maj. John Conway
Smith, Francis Bremer and John Riddle (S. C. Misc. State Plats v. 46 p. 734 and
5. C. State Grants v. 36 p. 245%*).

1820 Census of Pendleton, SC, page 224. Joel Whitten, over 45, wife over
45, 1 male 0-10 (ETijah), 1 male 10-16 (James), 1 male 16-18 (William), 1 male
1826 John), 1 female 10-16 (Elizabeth). The John Whitten listed on page 183,
man and wife 16-26 and with a young son is probably not the son of Joel. A
Charles Whitten is shown on page 217, over age 45. Joel lives near Charles
Willson, an uncle of James A. Wilson whom his daughter would later marry, and
also near Andrew Pickens, brother of the General.

His Bible is in posession of the author who will donate it to the
Southern History Collection, Birmingham, Al. Public Library on behalf of
Mildred Holliman, widow of Felix.

In Anderson County, he became a Trustee of the Fairview Methodist Church
in 1820 according to Vandivers "History of Anderson County" (Publ. by R. M.
Smith, Rt. 7 Box 374F, Anderson, SC 1970. Available at Pendleton Historic
District). Deed records indicate that Joel and John, and possibly Charles
Whitten, bought land from and settled among the families of John Wilson Sr. and
his sons John, Jr., and Charles, who donated the land and built Fairview
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Methodist. According to “The Willson Family of Pendleton District, SC* by J. R.
Heller II1, “the land of John Willson, Jr., was adjacent to the lands of Wm.
McMurray, James Willson, Jeremiah Williams and the Widow Whitten'

The estate records of Joel Whitten, who died intestate, are found in
Anderson County, SC, Box 22, pack 794, and name his widow Sarah and their
Tiving children John, James, Elizabeth, who married James A. Wilson of Ala.
Elijah, Martha, who married Andrew Johnson of Georgia, and William. The widow
and John Whitten, Isam Fealding and Andrew Johnston made $200 bond for the
adninistrators, Sarah Whitten and John Whitten on 3 Sept 1821. Moses Hendrix
witnessed. The estate was appraised 12 Sep 1821 by John Willson, Jr., Geo.
Rankin, Isham Fielding, Moses Hendricks, and Wm. McHurray. Major items in the
appraisal were 1 rifle gun $13., 175 barrels of corn $350., outstanding debts
$240., a Seth Thomas clock $15., a silver watch $8., 76 hogs $162, 3 mares and
a colt $120, 20 geese $8., 7 cows, a large and a small still §90., 30 stil
tubs $15. The estate was ordered sold on the 14th of Sept., sale to be held on
the 28th Sep 1821.

He is believed to be buried at Fairview Methodist Church, a few miles SE
of Easley, SC located at the northernmost fork on the west side of Highway 8 at
a 5-way intersection just South of the Pickens County Tine. No graves of the
proper period were found, and parishoners said the church had once been at
another site. No time to investigate during that trip.

The 300 acre tract of land adjoining the Wilsons in his estate was not
sold at the time of his death and there a suit for partition and sale by his
daughter- in-Taw, Rebecca, 5 May 1833. On 6 May 1833 John Williams and James
McKinney appraised the land at $1,000.

Some purchasers at his estate sale included John Willson, Jr., who bought
a bay mare and colt for $60, a sorrel mare for $42, a small still for $12, 1
amall still, 12 stands, one yearling calf $61. John Whitten a tub, table #3
shovel plow and clevises, a waggon, 29 hogs and 8 pigs, several lots of corn
William Whitten bought one silver watch and a man’s saddle. Sarah bought 20
geese (there is a detailed list in the estate file, Anderson Estates, Box 22 #
794).

He married® Sarah 0dell "Sallie"*, daughter of John Odell Sr."Hopping
John" and Eleanor Hendricks <Hendrix> "Nellie", 14 Oct 1792 (?), in Lauren:
Co., SC. Born, 10 Apr 1774, in Laurens Co., SC. Died, 26 Jun 1856, in Fayette
Co., AL.

She and her husband were deeded land from her father’s estate. John Odell
of Newberry Co., Dec’d, she being the daughter of said John Odell, dec’d, and
one of his heirs-at-law, by Elinor Odell and James Odell, Admrs., 66 acres in
Laurens Co., SC., adjacent to land laid out for Joel Whitten, the west part of
a tract of 500 ac. granted sd John Odell 1 Aug. 1785. Rec. 29 Dec. 1794
(Laurens Co., SC Deed Book F, p. 36(A)

In 1821 she and her son John were named administrators of the estate of
her husband, Joel Whitten (Anderson Co. Estates, Box 22 #794)

The 1830 census of Anderson Co., SC, p. 162, Sarah Whitten is listed as
age 50-60, there are 2 males age 20-30 (James and William) and 1 male 15-20
(ETijah). Her widowed daughter-in-law Rebecca is listed on page 163.

6 May 1833 order to Sarah Whitten, widow of Joel Whitten, dec’d, and
Elijah Whitten, James Whitten, James A. Wilson and Elizabeth Wilson his wife,
and <?>, and Rebecca Whitten, widow and David Whitten, Sarah Whitten, Joel
Whitten and Elizabeth Whitten, heirs of John Whitten, dec’d, and William
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Whitten, heirs of Joel Whitten who d. intestate, all required to appear at
court of Ordinary to a holding at Anderson Court House 2nd Tues. August next to
show cause why real estate of Joel Whitten in sd district on the waters of <?>,
bordering on land of J. E. Castle, <?> Henderson, Esq., Robert Rupert, Isabella
Wilson, etc.

27 Jul 1833 Notice of service of above was made on ETijah Whitten, James
Whitten, William Whitten, Rebecca Whitten personally. Andrew Johnson was
notified by deputy. Served David Whitten, Sarah Whitten, Joel Whitten and
Elijah Whitten by leaving a copy at their last known address.

First Mon. in Oct 1833 Sarah Whitten and Elijah Whitten (who probably
replaced John, his dead brother) secured an order for the sale by auction of
the remaining land in Joel’s estate (Anderson Estates, Ibid).

On 4 Dec 1833 she assigned her rights for the balance of $239 widows
share due her in the estate of her husband to James L. McCann, as did E1ijah
for his $119. share.

It is believed that she accompanied James A. Wilson and her daughter
([Elizabeth, and her son Elijah, to Fayette Co., AL, and probably lived with
James and Elizabeth, as a 60-70 year old woman is listed in the 1840 census of
Fayette Co., AL. She was not listed as Tiving with them, or anyone else, in the
1850 census, but she remained in that area at least until 1855, being the first
woman named each year in the records of the Wesley Chapel Sunday School
Attendance Book from 1851 through 1855, but is not named in 1856. It is
probable that she continued to live with James and Elizabeth Wilson until her
death in 1856, since her is recorded in the family Bible which passed on to
them. I have been unable to find a grave marker in the new or old Wesley Chapel
Cemetaries. She would have been age 83.

FOR CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE JOEL WHITTEN FAMILY Children:

i. Martha® Whitten®. Born, 14 Nov 1793, in Laurens Co., SC. Died,
7 Sep 1832 (?), in GA. She married® Andrew Johnson, 4 Dec 1811,
in Union Co., SC.

Her father’s estate records show that Martha married
Andrew Johnson of Georgia, and an undated record states that
she took down c2?? in lieu of their part and receipted against
their claims in this Jand.

ii. Elizabeth Whitten <I>"-°. Born, 26 Oct 1795, in Laurens Co.,

SC. Died, 20 May 1804 (?), in Union Dist., SC.

John Whitten.

William Whitten’. Born, 26 Dec 1800.

William bought 50 acres of land from Jeremiah Williams 22

Aug. 1826, on a branch of 23 mile Creek in Anderson Co., SC

(Deed Book R page 459). He was still in Anderson Co., SC 27 Jul

1833 when he was personally served with notice of hearing on

his father’s estate. In an undated receipt, he and his sister

Martha took down c??? in Tieu of their claims to land in their

father’s estate.

4 v. James Whitten.
vi. Elizabeth Whitten®. Born, 8 Dec 1805, in Union District, SC.

M Died, 17 Oct 1880, in Fayette Co., AL. Burial: 1880, in 01d

074//7/ Wesley, Chapel Cem. Census: 1880, in Fayette Co., AL. She

married’® James A. Wilson'', son of John Wilson Jr.<Willson>
and Isabella < Attison ?>, 29 Dec 1825, in Anderson Co., SC.
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30 Nov 1833 her husband received through Rebecca Whitten,
their sister-in-law, $66.66 from her father’s estate.

In the 1880 Census of Fayette Co, AL, Lee’s Beat, T17 R
13, Sup. Dist. 7, Enum. Dist 85, page 528, dwelling 186, family
187, Elizabeth Wilson, a widow, lives next to her son Joel and
with the family of her widowed daughter Malissa. She is 74. She
and her parents were born in SC. She will die later in that

year.
FAMILVFOR CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE THE JAMES A. WILSON
vii. Elijah Whitten <I>”. Born, 23 Apr 1808, in Union Co., SC. Died,
9 May 1808, in Union Co., SC.
viii. Elijah Whitten <II>”. Born, 12 Sep 1809, in Union Co., SC
Died, 1809, in Union Co., SC.
5 ix. Elijah Whitten <ITI>.
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3. John® Whitten (Joel <Whitton>, 2)'”. Born, 16 Dec 1797, in Laurens Co.,
SC. Died, 29 May 1829, in Anderson Co., SC.

John bought 35 acres from Isham Fielding 25 Jan. 1819, and 100 acres from
John Wilson Sr. the same day (Anderson Co., SC., DB 0 p. 305-306).

The 1820 census of Pendleton District, SC lists on p. 183 John Whitten
who is age 16-26 with a wife the same age and a male child under 10. Another
male adult is shown.but has not been identified.

He also bought 200 ac. on 23 Mile Creek from Job Smith in 1821 (Anderson
Co., SC DB P. p. 201). 6 May 1833 he paid his brother-in-law, James A. Wilson
for his sister Elizabeth Whitten Wilson’s rights to the land her father, Joel,
ouned at his death (DB T p. 450, Anderson Co., SC).

His wife or children were not named in his will dated 3 Jul 1828 and
Proved and recorded 7 Sep 1829, Probated 2 Jan 1832 in Anderson Co., SC , but
his estate papers, filed in Anderson Co., SC in 1829, mention his wife Rebecca
and minor children David, Sarah, Joel and Elizabeth. He granted his wife use of
the Plantation and all its stock until children of age then to be sold with
half to wife and half divided among the children. Wit: Wm. M. Murray, James A.
Wilson, Alfred Eakes. Exrs: Friends David Hendrix, Sr. and James Whitten
(Anderson Co., SC Estates, WB A, p. 354 [the recorded copy of the will shows p.
3951, Reel 761). He apparently had a small estate and evinced some concern
there would be’ little after his debts were paid to support his family. His wife
and children are also named in his father’s estate papers.

He married Rebecca Unknown surname’, 23 Dec 1817. Born, circa 1795 (2),
in SC. Died, after 1833. Census: 1830, in Anderson Co., SC.

She is the widow Rebecca Whitten in Anderson Co., SC 1830 Census, p. 163.
She was Tisted as age 30-40, and there are two old men, age 70-80 and 80-90
Tiving with her. There is also an adult male and female age 20-30, 1 male 5-10,
1 male 10-15, 1 female 1-5, 1 female 5-10.

On 3 June 1833 David Whitten, over 14, chose his mother as guardian, and
she petitioned for and was granted guardianship of her minor children Sarah,
Joel and Elizabeth. On their behalf she sought the sale of 300 acres of land
remaining in the estate of Joel Whitten.On that same date she and David Hendrix
posted bond of $3,000. Children:

David* Whitten’®. Born, 1822, in Anderson Co., SC.

. Sarah Whitten*.

iii. Rev. Joel Whitten'®. Born, 27 Dec 1823, in Anderson Co., SC.
Died, 20 Oct 1878, in Decatur, Morgan Co., AL.

iv. Elizabeth Whitten'*.

4. James® Whitten (Joel <Whitton>, 2)*®. Born, 19 Feb 1803, in Laurens Co.,
SC. Died, 11 Mar 1853.
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James Whitten was named as a co-executor for his brother John in 1829
(Anderson Co. Estates, WB A p. 354, Reel 761).

An undated page in his father’s estate file shows that he sold rights to
some land inherited from his father to J. Whitten, possibly his brother John.
30 Nov 1833 James received $66.66 from his father’s estate. James acknowledged
receipt "excepting the amount (if any) that may fall to me by the death of Eli
Whitten.” /s/James (X) Whitten. This would appear to refer to the so far
unidentified "Elio Whitten" whose death on 29 Jan 1833 is recorded in the
family Bible. This Elio cannot be Elijah <III>, who is referred to in his
father’s estate papers several times at later dates in 1833, and who is known
to have moved to Fayette County, AL. To have had a possible interest in Joel’s
estate, the unknown E1io would have to be an orphan child of William Whitten or
Martha Whitten Johnson.

James apparently moved to Alabama with his mother, his sister Elizabeth,
and brother Elijah. 29 Mar 1834 Ezekial Eakes and James Whitten US Land Grant
12394 159.64 ac. SW 1/4 NW 1/4 (S1/2 of NW 1/4?). 7 Jan 1836 James Whitten
received a U. S. Grant #17567 for 39.57 ac. NW 1/4 SW 1/4 Sec 30 T17S RI3W in
Fayette County, AL. (Fayette Co., AL Plat Book).

There is a James Whitten in the 1840 census of Tuscaloosa Co., AL p. 240.
The land claims above are near the Tuscaloosa county Tine.

He married’” Jane Smith'®, 23 Dec 1830, in Anderson, Co., SC. Born, 22
Sep 1813, in SC. Children:

Joel® Whitten. Born, 20 Jan 1832, in Anderson Co., SC.

ii. B. F. Whitten. Born, 10 Jan 1834 (?), in Fayette Co., AL.
iii. F. M. Whitten. Born, 10 Feb 1836, in Fayette Co., AL.

iv. Warren I. Whitten. Born, 29 Jan 1838 (?), in Fayette Co., AL.
John C. Whitten. Born, 21 Sep 1841 (?), in Tuscaloosa Co., AL.
Mary A. Whitten. Born, 11 Aug 1844 (7).

E1i H. Whitten. Born, 24 Jul 1846 (7).
viii. Sarah 0. Whitten. Born, 11 Dec 1849 (?).
ix. Martha H. Whitten. Born, 19 Dec 1852 (?).

5. Elijah® Whitten <III> (Joel <Whitton>, 2)'®. Born, 15 Jun 1812, in Union
Co., SC. Died, circa 1869 (2), in Tippah Co., MS. Resided: 1840, in Fayette
Co., AL.

Some genealogists believe the second Elijah, born 12 Sept 1809, is the
one who married a Milliken and moved to Alabama and Mississippi. They believe
the "ETi" born 15 June 1812 is the "Elio" whose death is recorded in the family
Bible in Jan 1833. The death of Elijah, the second or third, is not recorded. I
believe that the E1ijah born in 1809 died young and that his death just was not
recorded in the family Bible, and E1i, born in 1812, is short for Elijah, the
third of that name, and that it was he who married Hilliken and moved to
Alabama and Mississippi. The strongest evidence of this is Joel Whitten’s
Estate Records which name Elijah throughout, and make no mention of a sepearate
child "E1i". However, Elijah has contributed to the confusion by using a
variety of ages on the census records. According to Mrs. Clarene (wife of
James) Russell, a descendant who lives near Memphis, they migrated from
Anderson Co., $C about 1832 after the birth of their first child, and before
1835, living in Fayette County, near Elijah’s brother James and sister
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Elizabeth, also the second of her name, who had moved with her husband James A.
Wilson.

He was named as co-admr in Anderson Co., SC with his mother Sarah for his
father’s estate 6 May 1833, replacing his brother John who was deceased, and
may have left after that for Alabama. 4 Dec 1833 he authorized John Harris,
Ordinary, to pay to James L. McCann amount due to him from sale of his father’s
real estate.

In 1835, 1836 and 1837, Elijah Whitten received U. S. Land grants
covering land now in Lamar Co., AL near the Fayette County Line, #'s 16050,
22843, and 20974 totaling 160 ac. E 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec. 14, SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 15,
and NE 1/4 NE 1/4 Sec. 22, both in TI7S RI4W. These tracts are near Kennedy.
(Plat Book 1, Lamar Co., AL).

In the 1840 census of Fayette Co., AL., p. 192, Elijah Whitten is Tisted
with 2 males under 5, 1 male under 10, 1 male 30-40. No females are shown,
which appears to be an error, as the total for the column is "5".

They were in Fayette County in 1844, but had moved to Pontotoc County, MS
where another child was born in 1846.

Much of the following information is based on the research of Mrs.
Clarene Russell of Collierville, TN, who is a direct descendant of Elijah, and
who generousTy shared information with me. Some of her information was supplied
by Mary Jane Whitten Beard of Jonesboro, ARK, a grandaughter of Eli.

The 1850 census of Pontotoc Co., MS., p. 193, 13 Nov. 1850. Elijah
Whitten, age 48, Farmer, b. SC. Jane, age 38, b. SC, Samuel, 18, Farmer, b. SC.
Emily 15, b. AL. Benjamin, age 12, b. AL. James age 11, b. AL, Francis, age 10,
male bo'AL. Augustus, age 6 Male, b. AL. Willian age &, b. HS. Sarah, ‘age 1,

LS.

The 1860 census of Tippah Co., S, p. 159, 21 Aug. 1860. Cornersville.
Elijah Whitten, 50, b. SC Farmer. Land $1600., Personal Prop. $1428. Wife Jane
E., age 45, b. SC; Elijah F., 19, b. AL; Joel A. age 16 AL; William 14 AL;
Sarah 12 MS; Rebecca 10 MS; John 8 HS; Marion C. age 6 MS.

They had moved to Tippah County, MS about 1855 when E1ijah bought land
there SE 1/4 533 T6 R1. Their sons Sanuel, Benjamin, James and Francis served
in the Confederate Army during the Civil War.

Jane is listed as head of household in 1870, indicating Elijah died
between 1860 and 1870. An affidavit from a grandaughter states he died when his
son Marion Calhoun was but eight years old, which would indicate a death in
1862 or 1863. By 1880 his widow had moved to Tate Co., MS.

He married Mary Jane Mulliken®®, daughter of Benjamin Mulliken and
Margaret "Peggy" Jarvis, 18 Aug 1831 (?), in SC. Born, 1812 (?), in Anderson
Co., SC. Died, circa 1895 (?), in Tate Co., MS*'. Burial in Bethel Cem., Tate
Co., MS.

The 1870 census of Tippah County, MS., Range 1, Township 6, p. 56, Salem
Post Office, lists the widow Jane Whitten age 58, who keeps house. Real Estate
$1,000., Personal property $684. b. SC. William, age 22, works on farm, b. MS;
Sarah, age 20, b. MS; Rebecca age 19, b. MS, John age 17, MS; Marvin age 14 MS;
(I1%egible), male, age 51, runs farm, b. AL.

1880 Census Tate Co., MS, Coldwater Bottoms, Sup. Dist. 86-92, ED 185 p.
29, she is Tisted as Mary, at 50 she is 5 years younger than in 1870, her
parents were born in SC, as she was, her children at home, all b. in MS were
John, age 25, m.,, dau-in-law Maggie, age 20, and grandchildren Bell, age 7,
and Drew, age not shown.
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According to Mary Jane Whitten Beard of Jonesboro, Ark., Mary Jane E.
Mulliken Whitten was residing with her son Samuel Sanford Whitten in Tate Co.,
MS., at the time of her death. Children:

Samuel Sanford® Whitten.
Emily Whitten.
iii. Benjamin F. Whitten®”. Born, circa 1838 (?), in Fayette Co.,
AL. Died, Apr 1894 (2), in AR (on a visit). He married Minerva
Unknown, "1861.
¥ He served in the confederate Army.
q The 1870 census of Marshall Co., MS, p. 483, Holly
v Springs, B. F. Whitten age 33 wn farmer b. MS, Minerva, 20, k.
/i h., R.B. age 2 m. B. F., age 1/12 m.
The 1880 census of Union Co., S, Dist. No. 2, P. 0. New
Albany, Super. 1, EM. 201, page 9 June 5, 1880. B. F. Whitten,
40 mw b. AL Parents b. SC. Manieva 32 f wife b. MS (all ch. b.
MS) Robert 12 m son, William m son, Joseph m. 4 son, James m 1
son.
iv. James A. Whitten®>. Born, circa 1839 (?), in AL.
He served in the Confederate army. He died during the
Civil War, possibly in VA. There was a Jas. Whitten in the 1860
census of Tippah Co., MS, b. AL, age 29, grocer, wife H.A.J.
age 24, children J. W. F. age 2, Herman, age 1/2. A G. W.
Whitten, a farmer b. AL, lived with them. Clarene Russell who
provided this record is uncertain 1 this Janes is the son of
ijah.
v. Elijah Francis Whitten "Frank"*”. Born, circa 1840 (2), in
Fayette Co., AL. Died, circa 1890, in Milan, TX. He married
Martha J. Unknown.
Called Frank, he served in the Confederate Army.
Joe] Augustus Whitten "Gus".
William Wallace Whitten®*. Born, circa 1846 (?), in Tippah Co.,
MS. Died, circa 1893, in Coldwater, Tate Co., MS. Burial in
Bethel Cem. He married Matilda Parilee Myres, 1874, in Union
Co., MS.

The 1880 census of Tate Co., MS., Coldwater Bottom,

Senatoba P. 0. p. 244. W. W. Whitten 20 m. b. MS, Parents b.
SC. M. P. 26 f., E. B, 5m., H. W. 3m., E. J. 4/12, f.
Sarah Evaline Whitten®*. Born, 17 Dec 1848, in Pontotoc Co.,
MS. Died, 17 May 1944, in Decatur, Wise Co., TX. She married
Ben F. Pence, 11 Aug 1892, in Tate Co., MS.

She married Ben Pence. No issue.

9 ix. Rebecca E. Whitten.
x. John Jasper Whitten®®. Born, 10 Apr 1852, in Tippah Co., MS.
Died, 23 Apr 1947, in Senotobia, Tate Co., MS. Burial in
Bethesda Cem. He married Margaret Nabors.
10 xi. Marion Calhoun Whitten.

~a
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6.  Samuel Sanford® Whitten (Elijah <I1I>, 5)°%. Born, Apr 1832, in Anderson
Co., SC. Died, circa 1909, in Tate Co., MS. Burial in Dean Cemetary, Coldwater,
Tate Co., MS.

For the descendants of all of these individuals see "Whitten and Allied
Families”. He served in the Confederate army.

He married®® Mary S. Hamrick, 15 Mar 1860, in Tippah Co., MS. Children:

John Beauregard® Whitten. Born, circa 1861.
James Madison Whitten. Born, 22 May 1865. Died, 30 Sep 1930.

B Emily® Whitten (Elijah <III>, 5)°. Born, 6 Feb 1835, in Fayette Co., AL.
Died, 26 Dec 1918, in Myrtle, Union Co., MS. Burial in Candy Hill Cem.

Her husband died before the 1870 census but after Bolivia was born,
probably between 1868-1870. According to Clarene Russell, he came in from the
field, laid down, and died suddenly.

As the widow of William Hampton Ivy, Emily Ivy was listed on the 1870
federal census (Tippiah Co., MS p. 272, Tamily 54) as 37 fw $300 -$275, b. AL.
M. J. 11 fwb. MS; M. C. 9 mw; R?. F. 7 fw; Jas. T., 5 mw; William, 4, mi;
Boliva, 2 mw. The M. J. is probably Martha J. who m. Charles A. Baker age 23, a
farmer, shown in the 1880 federal census of Union Co., S, p. 201-A, wife
Margaret J. age 20; Wm. A., m 1; Ida M. f. 3/12). The widow, Emily Ivy, age 45,
is Tisted on the same page, son Marion, 19, works on farm, James T., 16 same;
William H., age 14 same; Boliver age 12 same.

She married”® William Hamilton Ivy, 4 Nov 1858, in Tippah Co., MS.
He probably died 1868-1870. It is said he came in from the field, laid
down and died. Children:

Margaret Jane® Ivy. Born, 29 Jul 1859.

Marion Calhoun Ivy. Born, circa 1861.

Ruth E. Ivy. Born, circa 1864. Died, 1952. Burial in Bethel
Cem, Coldwater, MS.

James Tom Ivy. Born, circa 1865.

William Hamilton Ivy Jr. Born, circa 1866.

Bolivia Ivy. Born, circa 1868.

8. Joel Augustus® Whitten "Gus" (Elijah <III>, 5)®2. Born, 22 Jan 1844, in
Tippah Co., MS. Died, 27 Jan 1934, in Bogota, Red River Co., TX. Burial in Cut
Hand Cem.

1870 federal census of Tippiah Co., MS, p. 53, J. A. Whitten 25 wn farmer
$350. -$275, b. AL; Pauline 25 fw k. h., b. HS; BF mw; Alice 2 fw; W. M. 1 m.
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He married®®, first, Pauline J. E. Ball, 17 Dec 1865, in Tippah Co., MS.
Children:

Ben® Whitten. Born, circa 1867. 7
Alice Whitten. Born, circa 1868. >
Wiley Whitten. Born, circa 1870
Newton Whitten. Born, circa 1871
Johnie Whitten. Born, circa 1872.

He married, second, Joanna Jones, 10 Sep 1878, in Tate Co., MS

He married, third, Dolphia Forsyther, 11 May 1887, in Tate Co., MS.

9.  Rebecca E.* Whitten (Elijah <III>, 5)*7. Born, 13 Mar 1851, in Pontotoc
Co., MS. Died, 21 Jun 1941, in Memphis, TN. Burial in Forest Hill Cem.,
(Midtown) .

The 1880 federal census of Tate Co., MS, Coldwater Bottoms, page 36,
Supy. Dist 66-70, E. D. 183. W. M. (William Matthew) Pinkston 26 m. b. TN, wife
R.E. age 26 F.; J. P. (John Perkins) 6 m.; Tom 2 m.

1890 federal census of Shelby Co., TN, 15th Civil Dist., 12 A. 262-271.
Wn. M. Pinkston wm June 1854, 46 yrs md 27 yrs b. MS.; Rebecca E., wife, wi
March 1853, 47, m. 27 yrs, 6 ch./5 living, b. MS; Maud A (Alma), Jul 1872, 27
single; ¥n. Luther, son, Har 1864, 16 5.5 Clarence H (Howard) son Oct 1887 12
b.

She married®” William Matthew Pinkston, 22 Dec 1872, in Union Co., MS
Children:

. John Perkins® Pinkston. Born, 18 Oct 1873, in New Albany, MS.

Died, 8 Apr 1952, in Memphis, TN.

Arah Lee Pinkston. Born, 20 Jun 1876. Died, 30 Oct 1877.

James Burton Pinkston. Born, 28 Nov 1878. Died, 10 Dec 1910, in

Memphis, TN.

iv. Maud Alma Pinkston. Born, 28 Jul 1881. Died, 21 Jan 1959, in
Memphis, TN.

v. William Luther Pinkston. Born, 6 Mar 1884. Died, 4 Mar 1926, in
Memphis, TN.

vi. Clarence Howard Pinkston. Born, 21 Oct 1887. Died, 19 Jul 1952,
in Memphis, TN. He was Clarene Russell’s father.

10.  Marion Calhoun® Whitten (Elijah <III>, 5). Born, 18 Nov 1854, in Tippah
Co., MS. Died, 12 Oct 1948, in Bagota, Red River Co., TX. Burial in Cut Hand
Cem.

I have a copy of the following document: "To Whom It May Concern: I Ethyl
Clyde Whitten Kidd, Born October 8, 1889, a life long resident of Red River
County, Texas, daughter of Marion Calhoun Whitten, born November 18, 1854,
Tippah County, Mississippi, Died October 12, 1949, Red River County, Texas.
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"My father, Marion Calhoun Whitten, son of Elijah Whitten, often told me
his father, E1ijah Whitten, died when he was eight years of age, during the
E;‘vi] War. My father, Marion Calhoun Whitten, was the youngest of eleven
children.

"1 do hereby swear the above statement to be true. /s/ Ethel Clyde
Whitten Kidd. Subscribed and sworn before me at Bagota, Texas this 9 of Nov.
1966. /s/ L. L. Lawson, Notary Public.”

He married Lynda Bready”®. Born, 3 Aug 1865. Died, 21 Dec 1953, in
Bagota, Red River Co., TX. Children:

i. Clarene® Whitten. Residence in 506 Peterson, Lake Rd.,
Collierville, TN 38017. Resided in 901-853-8246. She married
James Russeli.

ii. Ethyl Clyde Whitten. Born, 8 Oct 1889, in Red River Co., TX.

In an affidavit 9 Nov 1966:

1 Ethyl Clyde Whitten Kidd, Born Oct 8, 1889, a life long
resident of Red River County, Texas, daughter of Marion Calhoun
Whitten, born November 18, 1854, Tippah County, Mississippi,
Died October 12, 1949 red River County, Texas.

My father, Marion Calhouan (sic) Whitten, son of E1ijah
Whitten, often told me his father, Elijah Whitten, died when he
was eight years of age, during the Civil War. My father, Marion
Calhouan (sic) Whitten, was the youngest of eleven children
(Copy from Mrs. Clarene Russsell).
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Chapter
7

The Whitten Family

There have been many ways of spelling this name through the
years, including Whitton, Whidden, Whiton, Witten, Whiddon,
Whidon, Witton. For details on the Whitten name and possibie
English ancestors, as well as details on individuals named
below, see Virginia Wood Alexander, Whitten and Allied Families,
(n.p., np, 1966), which is available at the Birmingham, AL.,
Public Library. She feels the family is Saxon in origin, moving
to England in the eighth or ninth century. She feels that the
first Whitten in Berkley County, SC, was probably Thomas,
Witten, a tanner, whose will probated in 1737 named several
children.

We know an awful lot about an awful lot of Whittens, many of
whom served in The Revolutionary War from Berkley County, SC,
which became Laurens and Newberry Counties after the war. Most,
if not all, of them seem to be related, and it is certain that
several were brothers, but we do not know who their father was,
and I am by no means the first genealogist to have the problem.

Joel Whitten, who we know was our direct ancestor, served in
the Revolution, as did Robert, Jonathan, Philip, Elijah, and
Ambrose Whitten. I suspect they are all brothers, and I also
suspect that their father was John Whitten. Elijah was almost
sure to be a brother to Joel, since Joel named three sons Elijah
before he got one to survive. If Elijah is a brother, then
Ambrose also is, for Elijah petitioned for an administrator for
the estate of his deceased brother, Ambrose, 29 Jul 1791
(Newberry Co., SC WB A, p. 147; Estate Records, Box 361, PKg.
59).

In the 1790 census of 96 District, Newberry and Laurens
Counties in South Carolina, only three households of Whittens are
listed; Charles, Elijah and John. Only one of these, John, has
more than one adult male in the household. We know from Joel’s
Bible, which is in my posession, that he married Elizabeth odell,
daughter of John Odell, Sr., in 1792. At that time courtship was
usually conducted between near neighbors, transportation being
afoot or on horseback, and John Whitten lived very near John
odell.
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Descendants of Jocl Whitien

Generation One

1. Jocl" Whitten was born on 20 Aug 1764 at Berkeley. SC. 2 He married Sarah Ocell, daughter of John
Odell S and Eleanor Hendricks, on 14 Oct 1792 at Laurens, SC.4 He was buricd in Jul 1821 at Fairview Methodist
Church,, Anderson, SC.. Joel i belicved to be buricd at Fairview Methodist Church, a fow miles SE of Easley, SC
located at the northernmost fork on the west side of Highway 8 at a S-way intcrsection just South of the Pickens
County line. No graves of the proper period were found. and parishoners said the church had once been at another
site. No time (o investigate during that trip S He died on 21 Jul 1821 at Anderson, SC., at age 56.°

He was also known as Whitton. Third great-grandfather AL 26. The first record we find of Jocl was on 9 Dec
1787 when he witnessed a deed with his future father-in-law in Laurens County, SC., which wa pre- Revolutionary
Berklcy County. and it is possible that he was born there. There are several Whittens in the arca, and they all scem
to'be related. although their paremtage has not been cstablished.

There is no conclusive evidence yet found to prove the father of Jocl Whitien. There were several Whittens in
the Laurcns-Newberry-Union county area of SC who may or may ot be brothers or otherwise related, including
Philip, John, Moscs, Jocl. Jonathan, Ambrose, Issac. Lindsey and Austin. The fathers of all arc unknown.

‘According to Alexander, the Whitten family is Saxon in origin, moving to England from Germany, likely from
‘Wartemburg or Wittenburg, in the 8th or 9th century. Another possibiliy is that the family was from Whitton or
Witton in England. Some of the various spellings include Whitten. Whitton, Whitcn, Whiton, Whiddon, Whiden,
Whiing, Wyton, Whytton, Witten, Witum.,, and Wheydon. She feels that Thomas Whitton, age 36, wifc Audrcy,
age 45, and son Jeromy, age 8. were the first to America, sailing from the port of London on the ship "Elizabeth
and Ann" bound for New England. May 12, 1635. He was the son of William and Catherine Ardenc Whitton, and
was probably from Hook Norton Parish, Oxfordshire. Also on July 4, 1635, a Jo. Whition came to VA in the
*Transport of London" (*Hotten's List"). Sec Virginia Wood Alexander, Whitten and llied Fanilies for more
about these and other English immigranis.

A young, Revolutionary War soldicr, Joel was a small farmer and a trustee in the Methodist Church in Laurens,
‘Union and Anderson Countics in South Carolina.. He married at age 28, and dicd just before his 57t birthday.
leaving a widow ten years younger who lived for another 34 years as a widow. Aflet his death, his widow and his
children, cxcept John who was dead. and possibly William, of whom we have found no record, moved with the
‘Wilsons, Olivers. Hughes, and Hambys (0 Alabama about 1832 or 1833,

The datc of birth given in his Bible in his own hand. was 20 Aug, 1764. While we don't know the datc of
enlistment or time of service, the amount of his indents indicate long service in the Revolulion, possibly calisting
as young as age 15. We scc in his Indents that there is a possible relationship to Charles Whitten, who he
authorized to pick up payment, and to Ambrosc, for whom he bought a bounty land warrant out of the proceeds. He
is probably the brother, or i related to, Charles, Philip. John. Jr., Jonathan, Elijah and Ambrose If he is a brother
of Elijah. he was also a brother of Ambrose since Elijah petitoned for appointment for an administrator of his
deccased brother Ambrose's esate. It is probable that Elijah was a brother since Joel named thre consecutive sons
Elijah before he got one to ve.

‘After the war Jocl scitled on what became the line between Laurcns and Newberry Countics, SC. and owned
Land in both countis. His home was just west of the inc, and his father-in-law lived just cast o the linc. JocI's land.
was on the Enoree River at Odell's Ford

When he moved to Anderson County. Deed records indicate that Joc! and John. and possibly Charles Whitten,
bought land from and scttled among the familics of John Wilson Sr. and his sons Joha, Jr., and Charles, who
donated the land and built Fairvicw Methodit., of which Joel was a trustec. According to "The Willson Family of
Pendicton District, SC* by J. R. Heller I "the land of John Willson, Jr.. was adjacent to the lands of Wn.
McMurray. James Willson, Jeremiah Williams and the Widow Whitten".

His Bible i in posession of the author who will donate it o the Southern History Collection, Birmingham, Al
Public Library on behalf of Mildred Holliman, widow of Felix Holliman.-89 Planter. 01112 Between 1780 and
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1783 at Laurens, SC., Jocl Whitten was a very young Revolutionary War Soldier in the S.C. Miliia from the 96
District of South Carolina. He was paid £ 586.0.0 for Militia Duty as a Private since the reduction of Charleston
(May 15, 1780) per Col. Denson's return. and was paid £ 150 for onc horse taken into the public service by order of
Col. Joseph Hays and lost in service. Interest £105.2.10. Sworn 21 May 1797. Signed John Gray, Edward Gar,
Joel Whitten. The clainm file includes a copy of a handwritcn and signed order from Jocl: "Gentlemen. please to
deliver to Charles Whitten my Indents Booth (sic) principal and intrest after deducting as much off my indenture
as will pay the bounty of onc tract of land for Austen Whitton and this shall be your sufficient receipt from /&/ Joel
Whitton, Jan 26, 1786, Test: Levi Casey”. There is also a signed receipt from Charles Whittcn. ' On 9 Dec 1786 at
Laurens, SC,, With John Odel, Joel witnessed a decd from Saml. Bishop and wife Mary to Jacob Ducket on Enoree
River, Rec. 5 Jan 1787, He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1790 at Newberry, SC.. as We have not been able to
‘determine who his parents were. In the 1790 census of Laurens County. SC., there were no Whittens. and in
adjoining Newberry therc was a Charles Whitton 1 malc over 16. | male under 16, 2 females; Elijah Whiten with 1
malc over 16, 2 males under 16, 3 females and 1 slave: John Whiten 2 males over 16, | male under 16, 5 females.
Ofthese, only John lists more than | male over 16. Since Joel would marry Sarah Odell in 1792. he would
certainly have been over 16 in 1790, and John Whiten's household was the only one with 2 males over 16. Since
‘ourtship was done afoot or on horscback in those days, it is probablc that Jocl's parents would have lived near
John OGell. Sarah's father. These considerations make it likely that John Whitten was his father, and the fact that
Jool named his firstborn son John strengthens that belief, thus we believe Jocl is the second male age over 16in the
‘houschold of John Whiten, the only family with 2 males over age 16. Since Jocl would soon marry Sarah, he must
have been in the arca at that time. ¥ On 17 Mar 1794 at Laurens, SC.. 184 acres were surveyed for Joel Whilten. a
‘plat was filed 26 Mar 1794 and a S. C. State land grant was issued 17 April 1794 for land in Laurens and
Newberry Counties, bd on N by Enorce River, SW by John Robinson, and on all other sides by the heirs of John
Odell. This would be the homeplace at Odell's Ford. A plat of land in the arca shows that this plat lay between
John Odell's property and the Enoree River, lying part in Laurens and part in Newberry County, and included
Ooll's Ford. Thi is now a part of the Sumter National Forest, '6:17 On 20 Apr 1794 at Newberry. SC.. A deed
eflects the fact that Jocl and Sarah Whitten acquired a parcel of land. which they sold the following December 18
On 29 Dec 1794 at Newberry, SC,, Joel Whitten and Sarah, his wifc, to Elinor Odell or 5 shillings a tract of land.
(illegible) sold to said J. W. 20 Apr. 1794. (This is probably some of the land inherited from John Odell, Sarah's
father).'® On 6 Mar 1795 at Laurens. SC.. Joel and Sarah Whitten inherited land from her father John Ocel

James Odell and w.in this case widow of John), as Administrators of estate of John Odell Dec'd of Newberry Co.
10 Joel and Sarah Whitten (she being dau. and one of the heirs of sd. J. O. Decd.) 6 a. adj sd Joel W.. part of 500
a.granted in 1785. Wit Henry Davis. Rignal (?) Odell, Abel Peerson. Levi Casey. J.N. C. Rec. 22 Jul 1795.20 On
6 Mar 1795 at Laurens, SC,, Gassaway Rogers and wife Margaret deeded to Wim. Pattridge, Jocl Whitten, Joscph
‘Whitmore, Thos. Duncan, Danl. Young. Henry Hill, Joseph Jones. John Robertson. John Whilten, Trustees appt.
by the Methodist Episcopal Church, for 10 sh. 3 . for use of the church. part of 187 a.tr. on a sm. br. of Enorce R.
Wit. Jacob Ducket Msers (?), Heary Davis, Geo. Whitmore, J. P. Rec. 24 Jul 179521 On 20 Dec 1799 at Laurens,
SC., James Odell Robertson deeded land to Philip Whitten of Newberry Co. for $500, 150 a. on sid of Enoree R
orig, gr. SH/1775, conv. 1791 (0 John Robertson. then 1797 0. J. O. R. b on Thos. Gordon. John Odell. Wit
Moses Whitten, Joel Whitten, J. A. Elmore, J. Q. Dower rights of Martha Robertson, wife of sd. JOR 22 He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Laurens, SC.. a5 Joel Whitten with 1 male 0-10 (John). 1 male 16-26, 1
‘male 2645 (Jocl), 2 females 0-10 (Martha and Elizabeth 1), 1 female 16-26, 1 female 26-45 (Sarah in Capt.
‘George Whitmore's Company. The female and male age 16-26 are probably relatives and not children of the
‘Whittens. Noslaves are shown. Philip Whitten lives nearby and he and his wife arc 16-26 and have 2 sons, |
‘under 16 and 1 under 10. Joel's mother-in-law. lsted as Ellender Odle, James Odle and Odle Garrett live nearby in
Laurens County, and Rignal Odlc and John, Rachel, Moscs, Elijah, Charlcs and Lindsay Whitten live in
ncighboring Newberry County 3 On 6 Nov 1804 at Laurens. SC.. Joel Whitten witnessed the will of James

Jones 24 In 1806 at Union, SC,, Joel had moved across the Enoree River to Union County by 1806 25227 On 12
Jun 1806 at Laurens, SC,, Jocl Whitten of Union Co., and Sarah, his wife, sold 116 ac. Laurens Co., "where [
formerly lived" on Enoree River. for $290. to Bernard Glen of Union... b John Odell, a br. of Enoree River.
Bermard Glen's linc.... Wesson.. Thos. Hendrix. Wit: Margaret Hill, John Odel Hill.J. A Elmore. Dower rights of
Sarah Whiticn %8 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1810 at Union, SC., as Joel Whitten appears on the census
but the information i all blank. Therc are two Jonathans, an Aaron and a Philip Whitten on page 238 of Union
County Census. Moses Whatten is in Newberry Co. and a Charles Whiten on page 183 in Pendleton County
Since Jol was "of Union County” in the deed dated 12 June 1808 and Sep. 1811, he was probably in Union in
1810 and was missed. We are uncertain just where Joc! lived in Union County. so we are uncertain just how much
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of a move it was from Laurens County. which is just across the Enoree from where Joel previously lived 22 On 13
Sep 1811 at Union, SC., Joel Whitten of Union Co. deeded to William Thompson 79 ac. part of 2 tracts on NE sd
of Enoree River, viz. 50 ac part of 150 ac. gr. Robert Walker, dec'd. Wit: Henry Cogburn. Moses Whitten. Dower.
Sarah Whitten. Rec. 20 Aug, 1812. This land sale might have been in connection with his move to
Anderson/Pendleton District, but it is not certain that he moved before 1817 when he purchased land there. %0 On 4
Jan 1817 at Anderson, SC,, James Osburn of Pendleton District sold o Joel Whitten of same 300 acres on Indian
Creek, a tract of land on the west fork of 23 Mile Creck known as Indian Branch. for $1,200. Adj. Ezckiel
Pilgrim, John Wilson, Esq., John Wilson, Jr. Wit: Elisha Hamlin, Jonah Merrell. Proved before John Willson.
Commissioner. In Joel's estate file it is stated the land adjoins at that time J. E. Cathoun, Wilson Lottyn (),
Isabella Wilson (widow of John, Jr.), Henry Ekes and Robert Rupic, originally granted to John C. Smith 3! On 29
Jul 1819 at Anderson. SC.. Joel Whitten had surveyed 62 acres in Pendleton District, SC. A plat was filed 29 Jul
1819, land on both sides of a small branch of middle fork of 23 Mile Creck. waters of the Savannah River bd by
‘Wm. McCaleb, Maj. John Conway Smith, Francis Bremer and John Riddlc %2.33 He appeared on the U. S. Census
of 1820 at Anderson. SC.. as Joel Whitten. over 45, wife over 45. | male 0-10 (Elijah I1T). 1 male 10-16 (James). 1
male 16-18 (William). | male 18-26 (John). 1 female 10-16 (Elizabeth I1). The John Whitten listed on page 183,
‘man and wife 16-26 and with a young son is probably ot the son of Jocl. A Charles Whittcn s shown on page
217, over age 45. Joel lives near Charles Willson, an uncle of James A. Wilson whom his daughter would later
‘marry, and also near Andrew Pickens, brother of the General.  In 1820 at Anderson, SC,, Joel Whitten was a
Trustee of the Fairview Methodist Church. 35 On 3 Sep 1821 at Anderson, SC.. The estate records of Joel Whitten,
who died intestatc, are found in Anderson County, SC. and name his widow Sarah and their living children John,
James, Elizabeth, who married James A. Wilson of Ala., Elijah, Martha, who marricd Andrew Johnson of Georgia,
and William. The widow and John Whitten, Isam Fealding and Andre Johnston made $200 bond for the.
administrators, Sarah Whitten and John Whitten on 3 Sept 1821. Moses Hendrix witnessed. The estate was
appraised 12 Sep 1821 by John Willson, Jr., Geo. Rankin, Isham Ficlding, Moses Hendricks, and Wm. McMurray.
Major items in the appraisal were 1 rifle gun $13... 175 barrels of corn $350.. outstanding debts $240..a Seth
‘Thomas clock S15., a silver watch $8., 76 hogs $162, 3 mares and a colt $120. 20 geese $8.. 7 cows. a large anda
small sill $90., 30 still ubs $15. The estate was ordered sold on the 14th of Sept.,sale o be held on the 28th Sep
1821, Some purchasers at his estate sale included John Willson, Jr.. who bought a bay mare and colt for $60. a
sorrel mare for $42, a small still for S12, 1 amall still. 12 stands, one yearling calf S61. John Whitten a tub, table.
#3 shovel plow and clovises, a waggon, 29 hogs and § pigs, several lots of corn. William Whiticn bought one silver
watch and a man's saddle. Sarah bought 20 geese (there is a detailed lit in the estate fil).

6 May 1833 order to Sarah Whitten. widow of Jocl Whitten. dec'd, and Elijah Whitten, James Whitten. James
A Wilson and Elizabeth Wilson his wife, and <7, and Rebecca Whitten, widow and David Whitten, Sarah
‘Whitten, Joel Whitten and Elizabeth Whitten, heirs of John Whitten, dec'd, and William Whitten. heirs of Joel
‘Whiten who d. intestate, all required t0 appear at court of Ordinary 10 a holding at Anderson Court House 2nd
‘Tues. August next 0 show cause why real estatc of Joel Whitten in sd district on the waters of <>, bordering on
Tand of J. E. Castle, <?> Henderson. Esq.. Robert Rupert, Isabella Wilson, ctc. 27 Jul 1833 Notice of service of
above was made on Elijah Whitten, James Whitten, William Whittcn, Rebeeca Whitten personally. Andrew
Johnson was notified by deputy. Served David Whitten, Sarah Whitten, Joel Whitten and Elijah
‘Whitten by leaving a copy at their last known address. First Mon. in Oct 1833 Sarah Whitten and Eljah Whitten
(who probably
roplaced John, his dead brother) secured an order for the sale by auction of the remaining land in Joel' estate
(Anderson Estates, Ibid) 3 On 5 May 1833 at Anderson. SC.. The 300 acre tract of land adjoining the Wilsons in
his estate was not sold at the time of his death and there was a suit for partition and sale by his daughter-in-law,
Rebecca Whitten, 5 May 1833. On 6 May 1833 John Williams and James McKinney appraiscd the land at
$1.000.57 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson, SC.. Order issued for appearance of Sarah Whitten, widow of Joel Whiticn,
dec'd, and Elijah Whitten, James Whitten, James A- Wilson and Elizabeth Wilson. his wife, and ??? and Rebecca
‘Whitten, widow, and David Whitten, Sarah Whittcn. Joel Whitten and Elizabeth Whiltten, heirs of John Whiten.
‘decd, and Williasm Whitten, heirs of Joel Whitten who d_ intestate all required to appear at court of Ordinary to a
holding at Anderson County Court House 2nd Tues. August next to show cause why real estate of Joel Whitten in
sd. District on the waters of 7?7 bordering on laand of J. E. Castle, 77? Henderson, Esq., Robert Rupert, Isabella
Wilson, etc. 27 July 1833 Notice of service of above was made on Elijah Whitten, James Whitten, William Whitten
personally. Andrew Johnson was notified by deputy. David Whitten, Sarah Whitten, and Jocl Whitten were served
by leaving a copy at their last known address. First Monday Oct 1833 Sarah Whitten and Elijah Whitten securcd
‘an order for sale by auction of the remaining land (EIljah had probably replaced his dead brother John as co-
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administrator) %

Sarah Odell also went by the name of "Sallic.” Third great-grandmother Ahf. 27. It is believed that she
accompanicd James A. Wilson and her daughter Elizabeth, and her son Elijah, to Fayette Co., AL, and probably
lived with James and Elizabeth, as a 60-70 year old woman is listed in the 1840 census of Fayette Co.. AL. She
was not listed as living with them, or anyone elsc, in the 1850 census, but she remained in that area at least until
1855, being the first woman named cach year in the records of the Wesley Chapel Sunday School Atiendance Book
from 1851 through 1855, but is not named in 1856. It is probable that she continued to live with James and
Elizabeth Wilson until her death in 1856, since it is recorded in the family Bible which passed on to them. I have.
been unable to find a grave marker in the new or old Wesley Chapel Cemetaries. She would have been age 83,

FOR CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE JOEL WHITTEN FAMILY. She was born on 10 Apr 1774 at
Laurens, SC.39 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1800 at Laurens, SC.. as female age 2645, wife of Joel
Whitten.#0 She appeared on the U. S, Census of 1810 at Union, SC., as (not found). She appeared on the U S.
Census of 1820 at Pendleton District. SC.. as  female over 43 hhid of Joel Whitten with 3 children at home 41 She
appearcd on the U S. Census of 1830 a1 Anderson, SC. as Sarah Whitten with | male 15-20 (Elijah). 2 males 20-
30 (William, James). 1 female age 50-60 (Sarah). Her son John's widow lives next door.

42 On 4 Dec 1833 at Anderson, SC., Sarah Whitten assigned her rights for the balance of $239 widows share due
her in the estate of her husband to James L. McCann, as did Elijah for his $119. share 42 She appeared on the U. S,
Census of 1840 at Fayette, SC.. as female age 60-70 in houschold of James Wilson. her son-in-law 44 She appeared
on the U. S, Census of 1850 at Fayette, SC, as Not Found. She was stillin the area but is not shown in James A.
‘Wilson household. She may have resided with onc of her sons 43 Between 1851 and 1855 at Wesley Chapel
Methodist Church. nr Kennedy. Fayette. AL,, Her name was the first female listed in the Sunday School Roll Book.
Her name did not appear in 185648 She died on 26 Jun 1856 at Fayette, AL, at age 82.47.48.49.50
Known children of Joel! Whitten and Sarah Odell were as follows:
2 i Martha? Whitten was bomn on 14 Nov 1793 at Laurens. SC.5' She married Andrew
Johnson on 4 Dec 1811 at Union, SC.7 She died on 7 Sep 1832 a1 GA. at age
385
Circa 1820 at Anderson, SC.. Her father's esate records show that Martha
married Andrew Johnson of Georgia, and an undated record states that she took
‘down c77? in licu of their part and receipted against their claims i this land 54
3 i Elizabeth Whitten was born on 26 Oct 1795 at Laurens, SC., Her birth and death
arc recorded in the Family Bible in poscssion of the author.55 She died on 20 May
1804 at Union, SC.. at age 8
‘She appeared on the U. S, Census of 1800 at Laurens. SC., as one of two
females age 0-10.50
4 i, John Whitien, born 16 Dec 1797 at Laurcns, SC.: married Rebeoca (~-).
5 iv.  William Whitten was born on 26 Dec 1800 at Laurens, SC.57
He appeared on the U. S Census of 1820 at Pendleton District, SC., 2s a male
age 16-18 at home, 58 On 22 Aug 1826 at Anderson, SC., William Whitten bought
50 acres of land from Jeremiah Williams on a branch of 23 mile Creek 59 He
appeared on the U . Census of 1830 at Anderson. SC., as a male age 20-30 living
with his widowed mother 5 On 27 Jul 1833 at Anderson, SC.. He was still in
Anderson Co., SC when he was personally served with notice of hearing on his
father's state. In an undated receipt, he and his sister Martha took down c77? in
licu of their claims to land in their father's estate 81
6 v James Whitten. born 19 Feb 1803 at Laurens, SC.: married Jane Smith.
7 vi Elizabeth Whitten Il, bom 8 Dec 1805 at Union, SC.; married James A. Wilson.
8 i Elijah Whitten was born on 23 Apr 1808 at Union. SC. He died on 9 May 108 at
Union. SC.
Whitten Wilson Family Bible.
9 viil. Eljah Whitten <II> died in 1809 at Union. SC. He was born on 12 Sep 1809 at
Union. SC.
‘Whitten Wilson Family Bible.
10 ix Elijah Whitten <III>, born 15 Jun 1812 at Union. SC.: married Mary Jane
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Mulliken

Generation Two.

4. John? Whittcn (Joef") was born on 16 Dec 1797 at Laurens, SC.52 He married Rebecca (~--) on 23 Dec
1817, He died on 29 May 1829 at Anderson. SC.. al age 316364

He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1800 at Laurens, SC.. as a male age 0-10 65 On 19 Sep 1818 at Pendlcton.
SC., John Willson Sr. sold for $225. 10 John Whitien 100 acres tract of land that Andrew Blair now lives on, "part
of accrage I now live on” bounded by Wm. McMurray (his son-in-law). John Willson. Wit Andrew Blair. Jocl
Whitten. Proved 21 Sept. 1818. Dower rights of Mary (X) Wilson. Recorded 25 July, 1819.9 On 25 Jan 1819 at
Anderson. SC.. John Whitten bought 35 acres from Isham Fielding, and 100 acres from John Wilson, Sr. the same
day.57 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at Pendieton District, SC.. as John Whitten who is age 16-26 with
‘awife the same age and a male child under 10, Another male adult is shown but has not been idenified 58 In 1821
at Anderson, SC.. John Whittcn bought 200 ac. on 23 Mile Creek from Job Smith. 9 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson,
SC., His wife or children were mentioned but not named in his will dated 3 Jul 1828 and proved and recorded 7
Sep 1829, Probated 2 Jan 1832 in Anderson Co., SC His estate papers.filed in Anderson Co. SC in 1829, mention
his wife Rebecca and minor children David, Sarah, Joel and Elizabeth. He granted his wife use of the Plantation
and all is stock unil children of age then 10 be sold with half to wife and half divided among the children. Wit
Wm. M. Murray, James A. Wilson. Alfred Eakes. Exrs: Friends David Hendrix. Sr. and James Whitten He
apparenly had a small cstatc and cvinced some concern there would be ltte afte his debts were paid (o support
his family. His wife and children are also named in his father's estate papers 7 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson. SC,
a John Whitten paid James A Wilson for Elizabeth Whitten Wilson's rights to the land her father. Joel. owned at
his death. This was obviously another John Wilson since it was after his death.7!

Rebecea (~?-) was born circa 1795 at SC.72 She appeared on the U. S Census of 1820 at Pendieton. SC., asa
female age 2645 in household of John Whitten.” She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1830 at Anderson. SC., as
Rebecca Whitten who listed 1 male 5-10 (Joel). 1 male 10-15 (David). 1 male 20-30. 1 male 70-80. 1 male 80-90.
1 Female 0-5 (Sarah or Elizabeth), Ifemale 5-10 (The other one). | female 20-30. 1 female 3040 (Rebecca). The
others arc possibly baarders used 10 supplement her income. It is possiblc that the malc and female age 20-30 are a
‘married couple who help with the farm 4 She died afer 1833 We have no further record.’ On 5 May 1833 at
Anderson, SC,, The 300 acre tract of land adjoining the Wlsons in his estate was not sold at the time of his death
and there was a suit for partition and sale by his daughter-in-law, Rebecca Whittcn, 5 May 1833, On 6 May 1833
John Williams and James McKinney appraised the land at $1.000.76

Known children of John? Whitten and Rebecca (~?-) all born at Anderson, SC., were as follows

1 i, David® Whitten was born in 1820 Some say he was born 1822, but there was a
‘male child age 0-10 in the houshold on the 1820 census /7
He appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1830 at Anderson, SC.. as male age 5-15
Tiving with his mother.”® On 6 May 1833 at Anderson. SC.. He was named as an
heir in his father's estate papers ™
12 i Rev. Jocl Whitten was bom on 27 Dec 1823 80 He died on 20 Oct 1878 at Decatur,
Morgan, AL, at age 5481
He appearcd on the U. S Census of 1830 at Anderson, SC.. as a male age 0-5
living with his mother 22 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson. SC., He was named as an
heir in his father's cstatc papers 3
13 il Elizabeth Whitten was born before 1825 2 daughters were shown in Rebecea's
houschold in 183084
On 6 May 1833 at Anderson, SC.. She was named as an heir in jher father's
estate papers 55
14 v, Sarah Whitien was bom before 1830 The 1830 census showed 2 young females in
the houschold #
On 6 May 1833 at Fayette, S
in his estate papers as an heir 87

. Although born after his death. she was named
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6. James? Whitten (Joel") was born on 19 Feb 1803 at Laurens, SC.#889 He marricd Janc Smith on 23 Dec
1830 at Anderson. SC., Dir. of Benjamin Smith of Anderson, SC.90 He dicd on 11 Mar 1853 at age 50.91

He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1820 at Pendleton District, SC., as a male age 10-16 at home 92 In 1829 at
Anderson, SC., James Whittcn was named as a co-cxecutor for his brother John in 1329.9% He appeared on the U.
. Census of 1830 at Anderson, SC.. as a male age 20-30 at home. % On 30 Nov 1833 at Anderson. SC.. James
apparently moved to Alabama with his mother, his sister Elizabeth, and brother Elijah. There is a James Whitten
in the 1840 census of Tuscaloosa Co.. AL p. 240. The land claims above ar near the Tuscaloosa county linc 959
On 12 Feb 1836 at Fayette, AL.. Ezekial Eakes and James Whitten filed for US Land Grant 12394 159.64 ac. SW
174 NW 1/4 (S1/2 of NW 1/4?). 7 Jan 1836 James Whitten filed for U. S. Grant #1767 for 39.57 ac. NW 1/4 SW
1/4 Scc 30 TITS RI3W in Fayette County. AL Issued 20 Sep. 1839.7:% He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840
at Tuscaloosa, AL, as James Whitten. His land claims shown above were in Fayette, near the county line 9

Jane Smith. Whitten Family Biblc. 100 She was born on 22 Scp 1813 at SC. 101
Known children of James? Whitten and Janc Smith were as follows:
15 i, Joel® Whitten was bor on 20 Jan 1832 at Anderson, SC.

16 B_F. Whitten was born on 10 Jan 1834 at Fayettc, AL
17 F. M. Whitten was born on 10 Feb 1836 at Faetie, AL
18 Warren I. Whitten was born on 29 Jan 1838 al Fayet, AL

19 . JohnC. Whitten was born on 21 Sep 1841 at Tuscaloosa, AL
20 vi. Mary A Whitten was born on 11 Aug 1844

21 i EliH Whitten was born on 24 Jul 1846,

22 viil. Sarah O Whitten was born on 11 Dec 1849

23 ix Manha H. Whitten was born on 19 Dec 1852

7. Elizabeth? Whitten 11 (Joe!") was bom on § Dec 1805 at Union. SC.. She was the second child to bear that
‘name,102:103 She married James A. Wilson. son of John Wilson Jr. and Isabella < Attison 7>, on 29 Dec 1825 at
Anderson. SC. 104 Her estate was probated on 30 Dec 1875 at Fayettc, AL.. 30 December 1875. Elizabeth Wilson,
widow of the deceased. states that the heirs of James A. Wilson are: Martha M. Hamby, the heirs of John Wilson.
docd who are Margaret E. Wilson, Nancy A. Vice, formerly Nancy A. Wilson and daughter of John Wilson, dec’s,
John R?. Wilson. son of John Wilson, dec'd. Eliza Thornton wife of George W. Thornton, William Wilson, J. H
‘Wilson. and the widorw of Eli Wilson. Dec'd. viz: Martha A- Wilson and his children. viz: Alexander and Amanda
E. Wilson Also Clarissa Richardson, wifc of John W. Richardson, also Frances Wilson being the widow of ninc
children of said James Wilson dec'd...agree as follows.. Elizabeth Wilson is 10 retain posession and control of the
‘homestead in conjunction with Jane Wilson by virtue of her right of dower i the following lands. viz: SE 1/2 of W
172 0 NE 1/4 and SE 14 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36, T 17R14.and N 1/2 of NW 1/4 and NW 1/4 of NW 14 Sec 31 T 17
R 13, Martha M. Hamby to have the following lands as follows. Her part is 10 be lands already received by him to
which she already has tilc being worth $500, her part of the lands being divided by the agreement To the children
of John Wilson, decd, the following lands viz: To Margaret E. Wilson and Nancy A, Vice, John H. Wilson, lands
already dosded to their father.. o Eliza Thornton. wife of G. W. Thornton $500.00 worth of land already
received...To Wlliam Wilson lands already received. valued at $500. To J. H?. Wilson Lands already received.

To Jocl Wilson the following lands viz: the SE 1/2 of N 1/2 of NE1/4 and SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Scc. 36. T 17, R14.
and N 1/2 of SW 1/4 of § 1/2 of NW 1/4 and NW 1/4 of NW 1/4 Scc. 31 T 17 R 13. To the widow and children of
Eli Wilson, decd. SW 1/4 and S 172 of NW 1/4 of Sec. 6 T18 R 13 being valued at $600. as their entire intercst, To
Clarissa Richardson wife of John W. Richardson 160 acres of land viz; the NE 1/4 of Sec, One T 18 R14 being
valucd at $330. she having already received 80 acres of land worth $170.00.... To Frances Wilson $500. land
already received land already reccived by Him. Signed Martha A Hamby. G. W. Thornton, Margaret E. Wilson,
Nancy A. ViSe. John R. Wilson, William Wilson, J. H. Wilson, Joel Wilson, Martha A. Wilson. Alexander
Wilson. Mandy E. Wilson. John W. Richardson. Frances Wilson. 30 Dec 1875.105 She died on 17 Oct 1880 at
Fayette, AL, at age 74,108 She was buried circa 19 Oct 1880 at Old Wesley Chapel Cemetary, nr Kennedy.
Fayet, AL,, She shares a marker with her husband. Her epitaph reads "Elizabeth Wilson his wife Dec. 9, 1805
~Oct 17, 1880,107.108

Greal-great-grandmother ARf. 13. Married at age 20. she died at age 74. FOR THE CONTINUATION OF
‘THIS LINE SEE THE JAMES A. WILSON FAMILY. 109-110 She appearcd on the U S. Census of 1810 at Union.
SC.. s not found. We know she was age 0-10 and resided in Union Co. at that time. She appearcd on the U S.
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Census of 1820 at Pendicton District, SC.. as a female age 10-16.11" She appeared on the U. . Census of 1830 at
Anderson, AL, as femalc age 20-30 hhd of James Wilson.''2 On 30 Nov 1833 at Anderson. SC.. James Willson
received through Rebecca Whitten. their sister-in-law, $66.66 from his wife's father's estate. 3 She appeared on
the U, $. Census of 1840 at Fayete, AL, as a female age 30-40 hhid of James Wilson. 14 She appeared on the U

. Consus of 1850 at Fayette, AL.. as Elizabeth Wilson age 55. wife of James A 15 She appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1870 at Fayette. AL as ELizabeth Wilson age 64 b SC, wife of James A- Wilson. 118 In Feb 1874 at
Fayette, AL,, Estate of James A. Wilson. Elizabeth Wilson is to retain the Posess and Control of the Homestead in
Conjunction with Jane Wilson by virtue of her right of Dower in the following lands viz. SE 1/2 ofW 1172 of NE.
1/4& Sc 1/4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 T ITR 14 & N 1/2 of SW 14 & S 1/2 of NW 1/4 & NW 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec 31
TI7RI3.'17 On 24 Mar 1874 at Fayette, AL, Elizabeth Wilson is (0 retain the Posess and Control of the.
Homestcad in Conjunction with Janc Wilson by virtue of her right of Dower in the following lands viz. SE 1/2 ofW
11/2 0 NE 1/4& Sc 1/4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 T ITR 14 & N 172 of SW 14 & S /2 of NW 1/4 & NW 14 of NW 1/4
Scc 31 TI7RI3.'18 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayettc, AL, as Elizabeth Wilson wf age 74,
mother of Malissa Hamby. her widowed daughter with whom she resides. She and her parcnts born in SC. They
live next door 10 her son Jocl Wilson 119

James A Wilson. Great-great-grandfather Ahf, 12. Five of his six sons served in the Confederate Army. and
his son-in-kaw John S. Hamby, husband of Martha Malissa, died as a prisoner-of-war. He and his brothers moved
from South Carolina to Fayette Co. AL in 1833. Land grants in 1836, 1848. and 1851 totaled over 1.000 acres,
He bought more at $.25/acre for irst 40 acres, then . 125/ac for excess, 20121 Farmer. County Commissioner. 22
He was born on 3 Oct 1805 at Pendleton District, SC. *23-124 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1810 at
Pendieton, SC.. as 1 of three children and two malcs under age 10,125 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1820 at
Pendicton, SC. as onc of 2 males age 10-16.125 On 6 Aug 1827 at Anderson. SC.. Isham Fielding sold 50 acres on
abranch of 23 Mile Creck in Anderson Co. SC to James Wilson."27 On 21 May 1829 at Anderson, SC.. James
‘Willson witnessed the will of his brother-in-law, John Whitten. 28 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1830 at
Anderson, SC.,as James Willson, age 20-30, 2 females 20-30 (his wife and an unidentified female). 2 girls and
‘onc boy under 5 (Martha Malissa, John and Elizabeth), lived near the Whittens and next to his widowed mother
Tsabella, aged 50-60 who also had 5 children at home. 129 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson. SC,, James A. Wilson sold
his wife's interest in her father’s land to two of her brothers, Jocl and John Whitten 10 On 8 Jul 1834 at Lamar.
AL, U. S, Land Grant to James A. Wilson #2270779.5 ac. W1/2 SE 1/4 Sec. 25 T 175 RI4W. Granted 20 Sep
1839.151152 On 11 Dec 1834 at Fayette, AL James Wilson patented #13470 11 Dec 1834 39.34 ac. SW 1/4 SW
174 Sec. 30 TI7S RI3W granted 30 Mar 1837.133.134 On 30 Dec 1834 at Lamar, AL.. U. §. Land Grant to James
Wilson #13471 39.75 ac. 30 Dec. 1834 SE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sec. 25 T17S RI4W. Granted 30 Mar 1837.135.138 On 27
Apr 1836 at Fayette, AL, Patented by James Wilson #17168 78.95 acres W 12 NW 1/4 Sec. 31 TI7S
RI3W, 137138 1n 1837 at Fayettc. AL.. Patented by James Wilson #19168 7895 ac. WI/2NW Sec 31 TI7S RI3W.
‘Granted 20 Sep 1839.99:140 On 18 Jul 1837 at Lamar, AL.. U. S. Land Grant #22706 7/8/1837 for 40.325 ac. SE
1/4 SW 14 Scc. 35 TITS RI4W Granted 20 Sep 1839.141.142 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at
Pilgrin's Rest, Fayett, AL, as James Wilson and wife age 30 to 40 and had a female age 6010 70 living with
them (Probably the Mother-in-law Sarah Whitten) as well as 3 boys 0-5 (James Harvey, Jocl, Elijah. | male 5-10
(William), 1 male 10-15 (John), 1 female 0-5 (Sarah), 1 female 5-10 (isabella Matilda), 2 females 10-15 (Martha
Malissa and Elizabeth). His brothers John and Harvey live nearby. 43 On 25 Jun 1841 at Fayettc. AL.. James
‘Wilson and Christopher Lowery as Fayetie County Commissioners sold land for the county. Re-Recorded 5 May
1893.144 On 11 Aug 1848 at Fayette, AL.. James A. Wilson acquired two parcels of 39.475 and 78.95 ac NE 1/4
SW 1/4 and W 172 SW 1/4 Sec 31 TI7S RI3W from the State of AL.145 On 11 Aug 1848 ai Lamar. AL.. James
A. Wilson purchased from State of AL 80 ac. E 1/2 NW 1/4 Sec. 36 T17S RI$W. in Lamar Co. 8 He appearcd
on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayettc, AL, as James Wilson age 45 and wife Elizabeth age 44, both born in SC.
a farmer with $1.200. in real estate. Children named were Martha M. 24, John, 22, Eliza 21, William 18, (all bom
in SC), Matilda 16, Sarah 16, Harvy 14, Joel 13, Eli later named as Elijah) 9, Isabella 8, Clarissa 6. and Frances
(femalc) 3 (all born in AL). The 1850 Slave Census. page 47, lists James A. Wilson as owner of 14 slaves. There
are 6 males age 53. 35. 24, 13, 10, 3: § women age 35. 24, 11, 11, 10, 7. 7, 1/12. The 1850 agricultural census of
Fayettc Co., AL p. 179 shows that James A. Wilson has 250 acres of improved land valued at $1,200. and 400 ac
unimproved land valued at $250. He has 7 horscs, 2 asses or mules, 20 milch cows. 4 oxen, 25 cattle, 40 sheep. 60
swine, raised 1500 bu. com, 200 bu. cats. 25 bales cotton. 300 bu. peas and beans. 120 pounds wool. 250 bu. sweet
potatoes, and 400 pounds of butter. He butchered $10. worth of livestock 147-148.149 In 1851 at Wesley Chapel,,
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Fayette, AL James Wilson's name_rcgularly appears in the Wsley Chapel Methodist Church Roll Book. in
posession of Mildred Holliman, il a notation that he died on Feb. 20, 1874 His attendance was sporadic. but his
Slaves Hamp was always present and slaves Mary and Eliza attended about half the time. A stave Henry atiended in
1860 then is marked "gone.*10 On 13 Feb 1851 at Fayette. AL, Patcnt to James Wilson #26473 2/13/1851 39.475
2 SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Sec. 31 T 175 RI3W, Granted 1/1/1852151.152 On 13 Feb 1851 at Lamar, AL.. U. $. Land
Grant 1o James A Wilson #26473 8015 ac. E 1/2 SW 14 Sec. 36 T17S RI4W. Granted 1/1/1852 13154 On 17
Feb 1852 at Fayettc, AL,, George W. Hamby and Nancy. his wife, decded to James A Wilson for $215.00 the NW
174 of SW 1/3 Sec. 30 T17 RI3W. 78 74/100 acres. Recorded 13 Mar. 1852.155 On 12 Scp 1854 at Fayette. AL,
428768 12 Scp 1854 160 ac SW 1/4 NE 14 and NE 1/4 NW 1/4 and NW 14 SE 1/4 and SESW Sec. 31 T17S
RI3W. Grant issucd 1 Jun 1858, This grant includes also land in Lamar Co.16:157 On 15 Scp 1854 at Lamar,
AL, U. S, Tand Grant to James A. Wilson #28768 9/15/1854 200 ac. N 1/2 NE 1/4 and SE 1/4 NE 1/3 and S 112
SE 14 Sec 36 T17S R14W. This land grant also contained land in Fayetic county . Granied 1 June 1838.15%.15%
On 17 Sep 1856 at Fayetc, AL, #36090 9/17/1856 39,475 ac. SW 14 SE 1/4 Sec. 31 TI7S RI3W. Issued 1 Jun
1858,160.161 On 21 Sep 1857 al Tuscaloosa, AL.. James Wilson received U. S. Land Grant 36568 160 ac. NW 1/4
and SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 and the NE 1/4 and NW 1/4 of the SW 14 Scc. 5 TISS RI2W.102 On 31 Aug 1858 at
Tuscaloosa, AL,, James A. Wilson, for Love and Affection and S1. docded to his son William Wilson NE 1/4 of
SW 1/4 Sec 30 717 RI3W and SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec. 30 T17 RI3W. Proved 18 Apr. 1858. Re-Recorded 18 Jan
1893.163 On 10 Dec 1859 at Tuscaloosa, AL, The following U. S. Land Grant was recorded to James A Wilson in
Tuscaloosa Co., AL, #6548 for 160.05 acres W 1/2NW 13 and N 1/2 SW 1/4 Sec 5 T IS R 12W. 164185 He
appeared on the U. §. Census of 1860 ai Fayette, AL as James Wilson and wif: Elizabeth are both 55, and. prior
o the civil war, his real estate is valued at $5.500 and personal property at $19.000. both substantial numbers for
the time. Joc! 21, Eli 20, Clarissa 17, Frances L., 13, are living at home. There is also a George. age 19. who may
be 2 hired hand or a relative, but is not shown on the 1850 census. The 1860 Slave Census of Fayette Co., AL,
Middle Div.. shows James Wilson owner of 14 slaves; 8 males age 64, 40, 36, 35. 19, 19, 13, 11; females age 48,
35,19, 11,2, 1. The Agricultural Census of Fayette Co.. AL. Lists him incorrectly as James M. Wilson. but the
Jand acreage and neighbors and county location all indicate the lising is for James A. There are 100 actes of
{mproved land. 1.400 acres of unimproved land, value $1.625. He has 3 horses, 3 asss or mules, 10 milch cows.
10 zattle, 10 sheop, 30 swine, and raiscd 44 bu. wheat, 12 bales of cotton, 10 bu. peas and beans. 20 # wool. 15 b/
Sweet potatocs. 7 bu.barley, 150 . buttr, 2 tons hay. Corn and oats are ot shown. but he would have raised
‘“ubstantial amounts of both, 166.167.168 On 28 Aug 1863 at Fayette, AL, James Wilson purchased from Thomas A.
Somith and wife Rose for $225. SW 1/4 SW 1/4 and E 1/2 SW 14 and NW 14 SW 14 Sec. 28 TITS RI4W.'®® In
1864 at Stcen's Beal. Fayette, AL.. The tax list shows he owned 1,520 acres and 12 slaves in Steen's beal, Fayeute
Co. AL 70 On 26 Sep 1866 at Fayettc, AL,, James Wilson sold to W. H. Kennedy 80 ac. for $75 E 122 SW 1/4
See. 14T 178 RI4W_171 He appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1870 at Pilgrim's Rest, Fayette. AL as James A
Wilson age 64 male. a farmer, Land value $1800, Personal property $1500. (Note the loss of wealth following the
Civil War, a part of which was the value of the freed slaves!) born in SC: Elizabeth, age 64, F,, Margaret age 15
F.M. A 13 F and . H. age 11 M. Thess ppear to'be the orphaned children o their son John Wilson. who died of
measles in 1862, and Hulda Hughes who dicd of Tuberculosis in 1865. The 1870 Agricultural Census of Fayetc
Co. ALTI7 RI3W list Jas. A Wilson with 128 ac. improved land, 1,675 ac. unimproved land land value $250.
Improxement value $350. 3 horses. 5 asses and mules, 7 milch cows, 2 oxen, 20 catle. 30 sheep, 25 swinc. Value
of Livestock $1.200. Raised 175 bu. wheat, 700 bu. oats. 3 bales cotton, 150 bu. peas and beans, 200 bu barley, 200
gal. molasses.  tons hay, 75 # wool. 100 bu. sweet potatocs, 500 # butter, 15 # besswax, 100 honey. value of
‘manufactures $50., livestock slaughtered $200,172:173 On 2 Jan 1870 at Fayette. AL., James A. Wilson and
Elizabeth. his wife,for love and affection. 10 son Francis Wilson W 1/2 of SE I/4 Sec 25 TI7 RI4W and SEI/4 of
SE 1/4 Sec 25 T17 R1SW also 40 ac. at NE corner Sec. 36. Rec. 20 June 1873.17¢ On 19 Jan 1870 at Fayettc. AL
James A and Elizabeth Wilson deeded to William Wilson for $40.00 the SW1/4 of SW1/4 Sec. 30 T17 R4W. Rec.
19 Jan 1870, Re Recorded 17 Jan 1893.175 On 16 Aug 1873 at Palmetto, Pickens,,, On the first day of December
we promise {0 pay 10 the order of Culver Brothers the sum of $48. for value recsived. James A. Wilson /3 Elisabeth
Wileon /5/.176 He was buricd in Feb 1874 at Old Wesley Chapel Cemeary. nr Kennedy. Faette, AL.. He shares a
‘marker with his wife Elizabeth. His caption rcads * James A Wilson Oct. 3, 1805 - Feb 20, 1874.177-178 He died
on 20 Feb 1874 at Fayette, AL, at age 68,179 On 24 Mar 1874 at Fayette. AL The following agreement among
the heirs of James A Wlson of Fayette. County, Alabama was signed and acknowledgod by the following heirs:
Elizabeth Wilson, Martha A. Hamby, Margarct E. Wilson. S. W. Vice, George W. Thornton, William Wilson, J
H. Wilson, Jocl Wilson, M. A. Wilson. J. W. Richardson. F. Wilson:

State of Alabama. Fayettc Counts. Know all men by these presents that we. Elizabeth Wilson, widow of James





image28.jpeg
Page 292

A Witson deceased, an the heirs of said deceased Estate iz Martha M. Haniby: the heirs of John Wilson
deceased who are

Margaret E. Wilson, Nancy A Vice Formerly Nancy A. Wilson and daughter of Joha Wilson deccased aforesaid
e 1. Wilson Son of John Wilson deceascd. Eliza Thormton i of George W. Thoraton. ‘William Wilson,
JH. Wilson, and the widow

i Witeon deceased v, Martha A. Wilson and his children viz. Alexander and Amands E. Wilson also
e Witson wits of John W. Richardson,also Frances Wilson being the widow ofnine children of said James
‘Wilson deccased do hereby

o and Agreo by this writen agreement, bind oursees our heies and assigns by this agreemert of division of
the lands of deceased as follows:

e Wikion i 0 retain the Poscss and Control of the Homesicad in Conjunction with Jane Wilson by virtue
ofner rght of Dower n the ollowing lands viz. SE 1/2 0fW 1172 of NE 148 Se /4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 TITR 14
SN 12 of SW 13 & 172 0f NW 1/4 & NW 1/4 o NW 14 Sec 31 TITRI3

Mot Hamby to hase the following lands a follows her part (0 be the ands already reccived by her to
e lcads s il being worth $500.00 her patof the lands being dividod by this agreement

O o indren of John Wilson deccased,th folowing Jands viz. To Margaret B, Wilson dne Nancy A Vice
Jotmy H Wilsots lands already deoded to the Father as thei fll part in the lands bethg Ao divided To Eliza
Fhoraton. i of G. W. Thoraion $500.00 worth of and alrcady receved as her full porion o the lands now
being divided.

i o Witson fands lready reeivod by him valued a1 $500.00 his value in be lande beg subdivided.

o Wilton Lands aleads reccive by him worth $500.00 s bis full shar of the fands being divided.

O ool Wil the following land vi. the SE 1/2 0N 172 6 NE 1/4 & SE 1/4 of SE 114 Sec. 36. TIZ. RI4 &
N 12 OFSW 14 &S 1/2 of NW 13 and NW L4 of NW 1/4 Sec 31 T17 RIS,

e dow and children of Eli Wilson deceased as heirs of said deccased EIf Wilson the following lands vi.
W 148 172 of NW 1/3 of Scc 6 TIS RI3, beng valued at $600.00 as thir entireinterest i the estate lands of
James A. Wilson, Deccased.

T st Richardson wife of John W, Richardson 160 acres of Land viz. the NE 113 of S 1. TISRI4 being
350100 sho having already roceved cighty seven acres of and worth $170.00 making i all $500.00
worth of land being now divided.

e eraatia Wilson $300.00 and alrcady roceived by im which s his full sharc n tis diieon ofland. and we.
e hirs hercby bind ourselves and heirs and asigns by the foregoing agtecmant i 00T
e ereutto st our hand and scals this 19th day of Masch 1874, Mattha M. Hanio, G. W. Thornton,
Margare E. Wilson, Nany A. Vice, John . Wilson, William Wilson. J. HL Wison. Joel Wilson, Martha A
Witeon, Aexander Wilson, Mandy E. Wilson, John W. Richardson, Frances Wilson Recorded 30 Dec. 1875.180

Known children of Elizabeth? Whitten I and James A. Wilson were as follons:

L Martha Malissa? Wilson was born on 9 Nov 1826 at Anderson. SC 181 She
e John S. Hamby on 17 Feb 1853 at Fayetie, AL The Wilson-Whitten
Family Bibl records his mariage (o Malissa Wilson, 192 She vas buriod i 1894 30
Eta Wesloy Chapel Cemetary, n Kennedy, Fayete, AL * M. Malissa wie oflohn
S Harmby Born May 9, 1825 Dicd Sept. 7. 1894 Our Mother Hath Gone before 10
‘et uson e bissfl shore 183 She died on 7 Sep 1894 at Fagett, AL 1t 162
7.

She appearcd on the U. S Census of 1830 at Anderson, SC., s female under
age 5184 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayett, Al-. as Fomale age
o 15,185 She appeared on the U. . Census of 1850 at Fayette. as Martha M. age
24185 O 19 Mo 1873 a Fayetc, AL, Martha M. J. A. and J. G. Hamby to W
¥iJson for $100. NEV/4 SW1/4 530 TI7 RI3W Re-recorded 31 Dec. 1893. Also.
o same 19 Mar 1874, for S100. NE 1/4 of SWI/4 S30 TI7 RIIW 40 ac. Rec
S et 895 (DB 13 p. 39%). Thisis probably transfer of land that Martha by
S ot inhorited from her father 187 On 19 Mar 1874 at Fayet. AL From her
father's cstatc, Martha M. Hamby received titl to lands valued at
5500, already in her poscssion. Mar 8, 1874.183 She appeared on the U S. Census
o450 at Fayeto, AL, as Malissa Harby is a widow, age 53, and lives nes to et
e other Joe.Hor mother, Elzabeth Whitten Wilson. age 74, lives with her and her
children James A. age 24; John G.,age 16. and Mary V.. the wife of James, 2g¢
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18. Both boys work on the farm, 199

John Wilson was born on 18 Jun 1828 at Anderson, SC. 190.191.192.193.194 He
‘married Hulda Elizabeth Hughes, daughter of Elisha Hughes and Margaret Wilson,
in Jan 1851 at Fayette, AL. % He was buricd in 1862 at Old Wesley Chapel
‘Cemetary. nr Kennedy, Fayette, AL, 190-197.198.199.200 Hc was buricd in Aug 1862
a1 Old Wesley Chapel Cemetary.. Fayette, AL.. He, his wife Hulda, and two of
their sons share a marker. “John Wilson June 16, 1828 - Aug 22, 1862, Hulda
Hughes Wilson About 1830 - May 22, 1865. James T. Wilson Dec. 31. 1851 - July
31,1852 James Alford Wilson March 18, 1858 - -1859.201 He died on 22 Aug
1862 at age 34 of the measles while in the military service during the Civil

War 202.203.204.205.206

He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL., a5 John Wilson living.
next door 1o Harvey and James A. , age 20-30, with a daughter 0-5 and a wife 20-
30297 He appeared on the U S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL.. as John Wilson
age 22 living with parents 208 On 21 Scp 1854 at Lamar, AL., U. . Land grants
for 160 acres in Lamar Co.. AL to John Wilson as follows: 21 Scpt. 1854 # 28897
SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 and N 172 SE 1/4 Sec. 26, and also #33083 16 Apr. 1855 for
SW 14 SE 1/4 Sec. 26, all in TI7S RI4W. Grants issued 1 Jun 1858 209210 He
appeared on the U S. Census of 1860 at Fayetie, AL, as John Wilson age 32 2
farmer. Land value $700. Property $2.649 Hulda Huges wife 25F dau. Margaret
age 6, Nancy age 421" Between 5 May 1862 and 30 Aug 1865 He served in the
Civil War. He clisted as a private in Co. B, 415t Alabama Infantry regiment in
Fayette Co. AL on May 5. 1862 under Lt Stokes. The Company Muster Roll notes
that he died August 30, 1862. Family lore states he died of measles. His widow,
Hulda filed a claim for widows benefits 27 Feb. 1863. For the history of the 4150
Alabama scc the profile of Warren C. Holliman 212213 In 1865 at Fayette. AL..
‘Afier the death of his wie in 1865, his children were raised by his
parents 214216216217.218 I 1874 at Fayette, AL.. In the scttlement of his father's
estate in 1874 his children Nancy A. Vice and Margaret Wilson were granted lands
already deeded to their father 219
Elizabeth Wilson was born on 23 Nov 1829 at Anderson, SC. She married George
Washinglon Thornton, son of William Thornton. on 8 Sep 1853 at Fayette, AL 220
She was buried in 1904 at Mt Zion Cemeary.... located on the Fayettc to Gordo
Hiwy. She died on 17 Apr 1904 at Fayette, AL.. at age 74.

She also went by the name of "Eliza.* Whitten/Wilson Bible. She appeared on
the U.S. Census of 1830 at Anderson, SC.. as one of 2 females under age 522!
She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as female age 10-15.722
‘She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayett, AL, as Elizabeth Wilson age:
21.223 She appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1870 at Pickens, AL.. as Eliza
Thornton age 41 keeps house. b. SC.22¢ In 1874 at Fayettc, AL.. In the 1874
agreement among the heirs of her father she. Eliza Thornton, wife of G. W.
‘Thornton, was awarded $500. worth of land already received 25 She appeared on
the .. Consus of 1830 at Pickens, AL a Elza Thornion wife o G. W. age
50.

William Wilson was born on 16 Sep 1831 at Anderson, SC.227:228.229 He married
Martha A. Ellis, daughter of Robert Lindsay Ellis and Martha Ann (), on 8
Dec 1856 at Fayette. AL.. Some give the marriage year as 1859, which would not
‘account for children ages 5, 3 and 1 on the 1860 census, unless she was a second
wife 220231 He was buried in 1898 at Old Weslcy Chapel Cemetary. nr Kennedy.
Fayette, AL His marker reads *William Wilson Born Sept. 10. 1830 Died Sept. 1,
1898.232293.234 He dicd on 1 Sep 1898 at Fayette, AL, at age 67 235236237

Farmer/Soldier 238.239:240 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayelte,
AL, a5 2 malc age 5-10.241 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayette.
AL..as William Wilson age 18.242 On 25 Oct 1854 at Fayette. AL.. U. S. Patent
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for 120 ac. 29768A for land in Sec. 25 and 30 T17S RI4W issucd 1 June 1858
‘The United States of America to William Wilson Cert. # 29.768a for 197.23 ac.
W 172 NE/4 and NENW and SWNW Sec 30 and NESE Sec 25 TI7S
RIW 243244245 On 31 Aug 1858 at Fayette, AL, James A. Wilson and
Elizabeth, his wife, to their son William Wilson. for Love and Affection, NE1/4 of
SWI/4 Sec. 30 TI7 RI3W and SE1/4 of NWI/4 Sec. 30 TI7 RI3W. Proved I8
Apr. 1859. Re-Recorded 18 Jan. 1893740 H appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860
at Fayette, AL.. as William Wilson age 28 Farmer $400. Real Estate. $2.555
Personal property. b. SC wife Martha age 2. ch: John age 5. James age 3. Jocl age.
1. Lives next to James Harvey Wilson 47248 Between 1862 and 1865 William
Wilson was a Civil War soldier, private and sergeant Co. B. 415t Ala_ Infantry,
Civil War. He enlisted in Fayettc Co. Al 22 March 1862 under Capt . C.
Kirkland and Col. H. Talberd as a Private. He is shown as present on Co. Muster
Rolls until Jan-Feb 1863 when he is show as absent - wounded on furlough. The
Report of Operations and Casualtics of the 415t AL in the Battle of Murfreesboro,
TN Dec. 28, 1862 - Jan 2. 1363 shows he was wounded severly in the leg. He was
‘promoted 1o 2nd Sgt. 29 April 1863. He appears on the List of Prisoners of War of
Moody's Alabama Brigade who have been surrendered by Gen. R_E. Lee to Lt
Gen. U. . Grant as being Paroled at Appomatiox Court House, VA., April 9,
1865. (See proflc on Warren C. Holliman for history of the 415t Ala ) 249:250 He
appeared on the U. S, Census of 1870 at Fayette, AL, as William Wilson, age 39
Male, Farmer, $250 value of real estate, $500.00 value of personal property. bom
in SC, wifc M. A., age 33 F. bom in MS, J. R age 14 M, James age 17 M. Jocl
age 10 M, Francis age 4 F. Emilia age 1 F.25" On 17 Jan 1870 at Fayette, AL,
‘Wm. and Martha Wilson decded t0 Francis Wilson for $40.00 the N1/4 of SE1/4
Sec 25 TI7 RI4W. Rec 24 Feb 1870.252 In 1874 at Fayetic, AL.. William Wilson
signed an agreement among the heirs of James A. Wilson under which he accepted
500, worth of land already in his posession 253 On 19 Mar 1874 at Fayette. AL..
Martha M..J. A. and J. G. Hamby to Wm. Wilson for $100. NE1/4 SW1/4 530
TI7 RI3W Re-recorded 31 Dec. 1893, Also, same to same 19 Mar 1875, for $100.
NE 14 of SW1/4 530 TI7RI3W 40 ac. Rec. 31 Dec. 1893 (DB 14 p. 398). This is
probably transfer of land that Martha Hamby had just inherited from her father. 54
On 18 Aug 1874 at Fayette, AL, Wm. and Martha Wilson sold to Francis Wilson
for $40. N 1/4 of SEI/4 Sec. 25 TI7 RI4W. rec. 24 Feb. 1870.25 In Mar 1877 at
Fayette. AL.. T.M. and E. L Branyon deeded to Wm. Wilson for $20.00 12 ac.
S1/2 of SE1/4 of NEI/4 Sec 25 T17 RI4W. Rec. 5 May 1877 Refiled 31 Dec.
189225 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayette, AL.. as William
Wilson, wan, age 48, a farmer who. with his parcats, were born in SC. Married o
Marthey A., wi age 42, born in MS, father bom in SC, mother bom in M. Their
children arc John, 23; James M.. 21 Jocl. 19: Frank M., 14; Opelia E. 10 Frances
V. (Female). 8: Harry E.. 4. and Mary E., 1.257 On 18 Nov 1880 at Fayette, AL.
Francis and Sarah J. Wilson decded to William Wilson SE1/4 Sec. 25 and NW1/2
of NI/2 of NE1/4 Scc 36 TI7 R14 200 acres. Re. 20 Jan 1893258 On 18 Nov
1880 at Fayettc, AL, Wm. and M. A. Wilson to J. G. Hamby for $80.00. 40 acres
SW1/4 of NEI/4 Sec30 T17 RI3W. Rec. 20 Jan 1893.259 On 26 Apr 1890 at
Fayettc. AL.. Wm. Wilson and wife M. A. Wilson to J. F. Williams SE1/4 SE1/4
Scc. 25 TI7 RI4W Lamar Co., AL. and NW 1/2 OF N 1/2 of NE 1/4 Sec. 36 Wit
J.W. Richardson and J. J. Hamby. Rec. 18 June 1893260
Isabella Matilda Wilson was born on 22 Oct 1833 at Fayette, AL 261 She was
buricd in 1851 at Old Wesley Chapel Cemetary. nr Kennedy. Fayette. AL She died
on 4 Dec 1851 at Fayette, AL.. at age 18 Marker shows died in 1853, Bible shows.
1851262263

‘She was a maiden. and died of the flu. She appeared on the U. S. Census of
1840 at Fayetic, AL, as a female age 5-10.284 She appeared on the U S. Census of
1850 at Fayette. AL.. as Martha Wilson age 24 269
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Sarah A. Wilson was born on 15 Jun 1835 at Fayette, AL 268 She married William
Hamby circa 1851 at Fayette. AL 257 She was buried in 1852 at Old Wesley
Chapel Cemetary, nr Kennedy, Fayette, AL. She died on 19 Jun 1852 at Fayette,
AL at age 17 She dicd of the flu.

She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL as a female 0-5.20
She appeared on the U. §. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as Sarah Wilson age
16259
James Harvey Wilson was born on 29 Apr 1837 at Fayette, AL 270271272 H
‘marricd Louisa Adaline Hughes. daughter of Elisha Hughes and Margaret Wilson,
on 27 Feb 1857 at Fayette. AL 27> He was buried in 1900 at Old Wesley Chapel
Cemetary. nr Kennedy. Fayette, AL, His marker reads "Harvey Wilson born Apr.
29, 1837 Dicd July 31. 1900 aged 63 years "274 275276 He died on 8 Jul 1900 at
Fayette, AL, at age 63 777276.279

He married his first cousin, Adeline Hughes, while his brother John marricd her
sister Hulda, children of his aunt Margaret Wilson Hughes 60281282
Farmer/Soldicr. 283284.285 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayette,
AL.. a5 a male age 0-5 286 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayettc,
AL, as James Harvey Wilson age 14.287 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1860
at Fayete, AL, as James H. Wilson age 22 Male, born in AL, Married to Louisa
Adcline age 25 F, born SC. They have a child Malissa age 3 M (F). and a female
child age 1. It appears that the names and ages of the children are confscd. and J
M. is probably 3 and Malissa age 1.288299 Between 1862 and 1865 James Harvey
Wilson was one of 4 of James A. Wilson's sons to fight in the Civil War. He
enlisted in Fayettc County. AL, on March 22, 1862 as a Private under Capt. J. .
Kirkland for 3 years or the duration of the war. He is shown present on all muster
reports uniil that for Jan-Feb 1865 which notes he has been AWOL since 14 Feb.
1865. However, the Register of the Way Hospital. Meridian, MS shows that he was
admittcd as a paticnt Feb. 14, 1865 and was furloughed. On the Rolls of Prisoners
of War at Newport News, VA, shows he was captured at Farmyille. VA on 6 April
1865, and swore the cath of Allegiance and was paroled June 24, 1865, noting that
heis 5 7" tall, dark complexion. eyes and hair. For the history of the 415t
Alabama, see the narrative on Warren C. Holliman %0291 He appeared on the U.
. Census of 1870 at Fayett, AL, as James H. Wilson age 33. a farmer, living
near Ely's widow. Martha Ann and Joel, James A and William Wislon. Land
value $360. personal property $400. Wife. L. A age 34 F. b. SC. children J. M. age.
13M.EM age 11 F.F.E age 9 M. James T.. age 4 M, M. E. age 2 F292 In 1874
at Fayette, AL,, Harvey Wilson signed an agreement of heirs regarding the estate
of his father James A Wilson. and accepted $500.00 in land already received 293
Between 1876 and 1877 at Fayette, AL,. His name appears in the roll book of the:
Wesley Chapel Methodist Sunday School 294 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of
1880 at Fayettc, AL.. as Harvey Wilson. age 43. a farmer born in AL .. wife Louisa
A..age 44. b, in GA. (probably SC), sons Frank E.. age 19. and James F.. age 13.
and daughters Margaret E.. age 11. and Fannic A, age 3,295
Joel Wilson was born on 5 Sep 1839 at Kennedy. Fayette, AL 296 He married
Prudent Adeline Oliver, daughter of James W. Oliver Sr. and Clarissa Wilson, on
22 Nov 1866 at Fayette. AL 297 He dicd on 2 May 1919 at Kennedy. Fayeite. AL..
atage 79 His death certificate, number 247, states he dicd at age 80 years, 7
‘months and 26 days, and shows he was born Scpt. 5, 1838 and wife's name Adline
‘Walson (sic). father James Wilson and mother Elizabeth Whitten, and that he died
May 2. 1919 of senility and myocardial weakness, with chronic bronchitis
sccondary. Burial at Old Wesley Chapel Cemetary 5/3/1919.298.299.300.901 Ho was
buricd on 3 May 1919 at OId Wesley Chapel Cemetary. nr Kennedy. Fayettc. AL.
‘His marker reads *Jocl Wilson Sept. 5, 1838 - May 2. 1919. He was beloved by
God and Man, "302.303.304.305.306

‘Great-grandfather ARf. 6. He and mostof his family are buried in OId Wesley
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Chapel Cemetary. on a dirt road.a part of the original Wilson homesitc. near
“New" Wesley Chapel, which is ncar Keanedy, Alabama. Sunday School records
indicate he attended Wesley Chapel Methodist Church. He donated the land for
“New” Wesley Chapel.

“Amy Holliman Sclf. a granddaughter, remermbers that he usually walked around
the farm with his hands clasped behind his back. and that he had  wry sense of
‘umor which he dirccted at the grandkids. She remembers his elling her that a
it pig was going 10 pop wide open from drinking 5o much milk from a pan, and
his asking her why she was biting that biscuit if she wasnit mad at
7508508 310311 panter 312313314315 H appeared on the U.S. Census of
|40 at Fayette, AL, as male age 0-5 at home318 He appearcd on the U. . Census
of 1850 at Fayelte, AL, as Jocl Wilson age 13377 On 4 Mar 1860 at Fayette. AL
0.5, Land Grant to Jocl Wilson #37922 for 160 ac.S1/2NE and N1/2SE Sec. 36
TI75RI4W Fayetic Co., AL. The same patent also covered land now in Lamar
Co. AL, 120 acres the SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 and NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 and NW 1/4 of SE
174 Sec. 36 TITS RI4W.318319 Between 1862 and 1865 Corporal, Co. B, 41st
Alabama Infantry in the Civil War. Joel served under Lt D. W. Stokes, Capt. 1. C
Kirkland. and Col. H. Talbert which became part of Hanson's Brigade then
Moody's Alabama Brigade. with his brothers John, William and Ell and his
cousins William A. and Albert. He was promoted to Corporal sometime between
December 31, 1862, when he was slightly wounded in the Battle of Murfressboro.
TN and his being,admited to the General Hospital at Howards Grove, Richmond,
VA
on Aug. 31. 1864, Hospital records not that he was furloughed on Scpt. 13, 1864
for forty days. Jocl was paroled as a Prisoncr-of-War under Oath May 1865 at

tox. See the profile of Warren C. Holliman for the history of the 41t
‘Alabama 320321 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870 at Pilgrimns Rest,
Fayotte, AL, as Joel Wilson age 35. farmer. Real Estate was valued at $350. and
Personal Property at $100.00. Wife Adalin age 24. son William s 2 and James )
(A" 156 months old. The 1870 Agricultural Census of Fayette Co., AL TI7 RIZW
Tor Pilgrims Rest {aken 22 June 1870 lists Jocl Wilson with 60 ac. improved land
and 240 ac. unimproved land valucd at $240., improvements worth $120. He
faised 100 bu, oats and owned no livestock. Recently returned from the Civil War.
he may have still been working his father' farm 322322 On 19 Jan 1870 at Lamar,
'AL.. Jocl Wilson and Adaline, his wife sold for $80. to John Richardson the SW
173 of SE 1/4 and SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 T17S RI4W in Sanford (now Lamar)
Co.. AL Adaline signed as "P. A" (Rerccorded 4 July 1899) 324 In 1874 at
Favette, AL, In an agrecment among the heirs of James A. Wilson dated 1874,
Jool inherited land from his father as follows: SEL2 of N 1/2 of NE 14 and SE 1/3
O SE I/4 of Sec 36 T17 R14 and N 1/2 of SW 14 and S 1/2 of NW 1/4 of NW 1/4
OfNW 174 Sec 31 T14 RI3 Fayetie Co. AL, with a value of $500.002 On 20
Mar 1874 at Lamar, AL, Joel Wilson and wife. P. A sold to J, W. Richardson for
$100.NE 14 of SW 1/4 Sec. 36 TITS R14W 325 He appearcd on the U. S. Census
of 1880 at Fayette, AL,, as Jocl Wilson, w age 40. a farmer whose pareas were
both born in SC. married (o Adeline, age 30, whose parents were bom in SC, with
children William A age 12: Adison, age 9 (male), Emalinc, age 8: Belza A., age
3 Blizabeth, age 5: Cordelia, age 3: Felix.age 1: Baby age 1/12. This appears (0 bo
vet another child who dicd soung. but is not therwisc mentioned i farily
Tecords. His mother lives next door with his sister Malissa, and William, his
brothes, lives ncarby. The 1880 Agricultural Census of Fayette Co., AL T17RIIW
ED 85 p. 15 list Jocl Wilson, 225 ac. improved land. 375 ac. unimproved land,
Jand value $600, Impr. value $413, 2 horses, 2 milcjh cows, 9 cattle, 2 bales
cotton, 75 # buter, He hired colored labor for 16 wecks and white labor for §
esks. paying out $75. in wages. 3 bu. hay. 25 gal. sorgum, he had 12 apple and
25 peach trees, cut 15 cords wood, had 2 calves and 24 lambs. 3 bu. hay. 13
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aswine, 115 livestock, raised 425 bu. cor and 50 of oats, 30 bu. peas and beans,
45# wool 100 bu. sweet potatoes. 55 chickens produced 100 dor. cggs. He foaled 2
calves and 24 lambs, and slaughtered 2 cows 327-328 On 30 Dec 1887 at Lamar,
AL.. Joel Wilson and his wifc P. A. sold for S15. to John W. Richardson land 90
‘yards by 260 yards in SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec. 35 TI7 RI4 in Lamar Co. 2% He
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1900 at Fayette, AL, as Jocl Wilson age 61
married for 33 years, born in Al both parcats born in SC, a Farmer, Adline, wife,
age 52 marricd 33 years. mother of 13 children of whom cight are living. born in
AL, both parents bom in SC; Emma, daughter, age 28, born 11/1871: Belle,
daughter age 26, born 5/1875: Delia, daughter age 23, born 6/1876: Felix son age.
21. bom 7/1878: Emery. son age 12, born 4/1888; Minor, son age 10. bom
2/1890. The three boys occupations are listed as School/Farm 3% In 1907 at
Fayete, AL.. The 1907 Census of Confederate Soldicrs lists Jowell Wilson, Prescnt
Post Office address: Kennedy RFD 2: b. 5 Sept. 1838 in Fayette Co.. AL: frst
entered the service as Private on 22 Mar 1862 at Fayette Co.. Ala. in 41 Ala Regt
Inft Co B and continued until May 1865, paroled and taken oath 331 He appearcd
on the U.S. Census of 1910 at Fayette. AL as Joel Wilson age 71, married 43
years to Adiine, age 62, who has borne 13 children of whom 8 have survived. They
are farmers who can read and write. Children at home are Belle, age 34: Dela age
32: Minor P. age 20. There is also a farmhand named Samuel E. Johnson. Francis
E. Wilson, age 48, lives nearby, as does son-in-law Moses Holliman. Emma was
‘ot shown and was probably working in the cotton mill at Columbus as noted in
Joe's Estate Papers. 332 In 1916 at Lamar. AL.. Reccipt #2790 for 1916 property
taxes. $16.20 Value of Real Estate $1,080. Total State Tax $7.02, Total County
Tax $9.18.339 Between 27 Mar 1917 and May 1919 at Kennedy. Fayette. AL.. Last
Will and testament of Joel Wilson, deceased. All property to wife Adline. At her
death daughters Bell and Delia shall be first compensated for their lfe of service to
us parents. All that remains t0 be cqually divided between all heirs. Son W. A.
Wilson. exr. Joel Wilson, his mark. Attest: . F. Ashcraft, J. G. Hamby 3% On 29
May 1920 at Fayette, AL, Belle Wilson petitioned the Court that Joel Wilson
departed this lifc at Kennedy. AL.. RR 3. 2 May 1919 and asks for probate of will
Heirs are Adline, wife. W. A_ Wilson, Brownsville, Tx.; . F. and M. P. Wilson of
MeAllen, TX; Emma Wilson, Columbus, GA; L. E. Wilson, Kennedy, Lamar Co.,
AL : Belle Wilson, Kennedy. Fayettc Co.. AL: Mrs. Lizzic Holliman, Kenneds,
Lamar Co.. AL and Delia Wilson, Kennedy. Fayette Co., AL . all being over 21
and sound mind. 2 June 1920. Belle Wilson entered will of Jocl Wilson, dec'd,
showing heirs as above, for probate. Subpocna issucd for J. F. Ashcraft and J. G
Hamby 10 attest to will. 24 June 1920. Will entered for probate and admitted to
record with heirs as above, 335.336.337
Elijah Wilson was born on 19 May 1840 at Fayette, AL %339 He married Martha
Ann Dollar circa 1860 at Fayette, AL O He died circa 1863 341:342.343.344

He also went by the name of "EI." He appeared on the U. S. Census of Jun
1840 at Fayette, AL.. as One of three males age 0-5.345 He appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1850 at Fayette. AL.. as Elijah Wilson age 9346 He appeared on the U
S. Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL.. as Elijah Wilson age 20, who stilllived at home
with his parents. He must have marricd soon after. 3 Between 1862 and 1865 A
Civil War private in the 415t Alabama Infantry regiment, he lost his lfe following
the Battle of Murfrecsboro, TN, which was fought Dec. 31, 1862-Jan.2. 1863

He enlisted in Co. B, 415t Alabama Infantry regiment under Lt D. W. Stokes,
Capt.J. C. Kirkland and Col. H. Talbert on March 31, 1862 in Fayette Co.,
‘Alabama. He is show as present on Muster Rolls through Nov-Dec 1862, The
Musier Roll for Jan -Feb 1863 shows him as absent - in hospital Winchester, Tenn.
“This would indicate he was wounded in the Battle of Murfreesboro, TN., which
occoured Dec. 28, 1862 - Jan. 2, 1863. Mar-Apr Muster shows him sill in the
hospital in Winchester. The May-June Roster statcs he is in hospital - don't know
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where. For the history of the 415t Ala. see the profile of Warren C.
Holliman 3#8.349.350 He and Martha Ann Dollar were inherit Estate of James A.
Wilson 10 the widow and children of Eli Wilson, dec'd SW 1/4 and S 1/2 of NW.
1/4 Sec. 6, Twp 18 R 13 on 24 Mar 1874 at Fayettc, AL.35!

Adaline Wilson was born on 17 Jan 1842 at Fayette. AL. She was buried in Jul
1852 at Old Wesley Chapel Cemetary, nr Kennedy. Fayette, AL. She died on 22
Jul 1852 at Fayette, AL, at age 10.

She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as She appears to
have been omitted in the 1850 census of her father. She would be age 8. and would
dicat age 10357
Clarissa Wilson was born on 22 Jun 1843 at Fayette, AL.. Her birth is recorded in
the Whitten/Wilson Family Bible. 53 She married John Wesley Wade Augusta
Richardson on 12 Nov 1868 at Fayettc. AL, They were marricd by J. M. Chism, a
lay minister, at the home of James A. Wilson. She was buricd in Feb 1933 at
Wesley Chapel Methodist Cemetary, nr Kennedy. Fayette, AL, Her marker reads
“Clarissa Richardson, wife of J. W. Richardson -b. 22 Jun 1843 - D. Feb 1, 1933."
She dicd on | Feb 1933 at Fayette, AL, at age $9.

‘She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Fayette, AL, as Clarissa Wilson,
age 6,394 She appeared on the U. . Census of 1860 at Fayette, AL.. as Clarissa
Wilson age 17.355 On 24 Mar 1874 at Fayett. AL.. she signed an agreement
among the heirs of James A. Wilson wherein she received 160 acres of land viz;
the NE 1/4 of Scoc. 1 TIS R14, having already reccived 87 acres. making tolal
value $500.356 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Fayeti. AL.. as
Clarissa Richardson, wife of John W.357
Francis L. Wilson was born on 22 Jul 1847 at Fayette, AL 3% He marricd Sarah
Janc Stokes, daughter of Felix W. Stokes and Malinda Harri, circa 1865 at
Fayette, AL. He married Monica Yerby circa 1899 at Fayette, AL, Married by
James P. Dickerson. He was buried in Apr 1927 at Pilgrims Rest Church.... He
died on 22 Apr 1927 at Fayett. AL.. at age 79.

He also went by the name of "Frank.* He was a Baptist Preacher according to
Amy Holliman Self, who stated that "Uncle Frank” often came driving up in his
buggy for a visit when they lived near Kennedy. He told her that although he was a
‘preacher he could never be as good a man as her grandfather Joel Wilson 59 He
appeared on the U. S, Census of 1850 at Fayette, SC.. as Francis L. Wilson, age.
3.380 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Fayelte, AL.. as Francis Wilson
age 17,381 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1870 at Sanford. AL.. as Francis
‘Wilson age 23, farmer. $320. Real Estate, $400 personalty. b. AL Sarah E., 24
keeps house, James H. Wilson age 3, Sydney E. Wilson (m) age 2.%2 On 2 Jan
1870 at Fayettc, AL,, James A. Wilson and Elizabeth, his wife, for love and
affection. to son Francis Wilson W 1/2 of SE 1/4 Sec 25 T17 RI4W and SEV/4 of
SE 14 Sec 25 T17 RI4W also 40 ac. at NE comer Sec. 36. Rec. 20 Junc 173,353
On 17 Jan 1870 at Fayete, AL, Wm. and Martha Wilson deeded to Francis
‘Wilson for $40.00 the N1/4 of SE1/4 Sec 25 T17 RI4W. Rec 24 Feb 1870.%4 On
18 Aug 1874 at Fayette, AL.. Wm. and Martha Wilson sold to Francis Wilson for
$40.N 14 of SE1/4 Scc. 25 TI7 RI4W. rec. 24 Feb. 1870.%5 He was inherit He
inherited from his father: *To Francis Wilson $500.00 land already received by
him which is his full share in this division of land® on 30 Dec 1875 at Fayette,
AL 380 On 18 Dec 1878 at Fayettc, AL,, Francis and Sarah J. Wilson sold William
Wilson SE1/4 Sec 25 and NW1/2 of N1/2 of NEI/4 Sec. 36 T17 RI4W/ 200
‘acres 37 On 18 Nov 1880 at Fayett. AL., Francis and Sarah J. Wilson deeded to
William Wilson SE1/4 Sec. 25 and NW1/2 of N1/2 of NE1/3 See 36 T17 R14 200
acres. Rec. 20 Jan 189338
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10, Elijah? Whitten <I1I> (Joel") was born on 15 Jun 1812 at Union. SC.%9:370 He married Mary Jane
Mulliken, daughter of Benjamin Mulliken and Margaret Jarvis. on 18 Aug 1831 at SC. He dicd circa 1869 at
Tippah, MS,, Not shown on the 1870 census which named his wifc as head of houschold 371,372

‘There were three sons of Joel and Sarah named Elijah. Some gencalogists believe the sccond Elijah. born 12
Sept 1809, is the one who married a Milliken and moved to Alabama and Mississippi. They believe the "Eli* born
15 Junc 1812 is the "Elio” whose death is recorded in the family Bible in Jan 1833. The death of Elijah, the sccond
(or third). is not recorded. I belicve that the Elijah born in 1809 died young and that his death just was not
recorded in the family Bible, and Eli. born in 1812, is short for Elijah, the third of that name, and that it was he
who married Milliken and moved to Alabama and Mississippi. The strongest evidence of this is Jocl Whitten's
Estate Records which name Elijah throughout, and make no mention of a sepearate child "EI". However. Elijah
has contributed 1o the confusion by using a varicty of ages on the census records. According to Mrs. Clarene (wife
of James) Russell, a descendant who lives near Memphis, they migrated from Anderson Co., SC about 1832 afler
the birth of their firs child, and before 1835, living in Fayette County. near Elijah's brother James and sister
Elizabeth, also the second of her name, who had moved with her husband James A Wilson

‘They were in Fayette County in 1844, but had moved to Pontotoc County. MS where another child was born in
1846,

Much of te following information is based on the rescarch of Mrs. Clarene Russell of Collierville, TN, who is a
direct descendant of Elijah, and who generously shared information with me. Some of her information was
supplied by
Mary Jane Whitten Beard of Jonesboro, ARK, a grandaughter of Eli

‘The 1850 census of Pontotoc Co.. MS.. p. 193, 13 Nov. 1850. Elijah Whitten. age 48, Farmer. b. SC. Jane. age
38, b, SC, Samuel, 18, Farmer, b. SC. Emily 15, b. AL. Benjamin, age 12, b. AL. James age 1. b. AL. Francis,
age 10, male, b
AL, Augustus, age 6 Male, b. AL. William age 4, b. MS. Sarah. age 1. b. MS.

“They had moved to Tippah County. MS by 27 Nov 1855 when Elijah bought land from G. P. Humphries and
wife Mary A, for $800.00 land in Tippah Co., MS., SE 1/4 $33 T6 RIW, 160 acres.

“The 1860 census of Tippah Co.. MS, p. 159. 21 Aug. 1860. Comersville. Elijah Whitten. 50. b. SC Farmer.
Land $1600., Personal Prop. $1428. Wife Janc E., age 45. b. SC: Elijah F.. 19, b. AL; Jocl A. age 16 AL: William
14 AL; Sarah
12 MS: Rebocca 10 MS; John 8 MS: Marion C. age 6 MS.

‘Their sons Samuel, Benjamin, James and Francis served in the Confederate Army during the Civil War.

Jane is listed s head of houschold in 1870, indicating Elijah died between 1860 and 1870. An affidavit from a
‘grandaughter states he died when his son Marion Calhoun was but eight years old. which would indicate  death in
1862 or
1863. By 1850 his widow had moved to Tate Co., MS 37337 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1820 at
Pendleton District, SC.. as a male age 0-10.375 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1830 at Anderson. SC.. asa
male age 15-20 with parcnts 70 On 6 May 1833 at Anderson. SC., He was named as co-admr in Anderson Co., SC
with his mother Sarah for his father's esate 6 May 1833, replacing his brother John who was deccased. and may
have et afer that for Alabama. 77 On 4 Dec 1833 at Anderson, SC., Elijah Whitten authorized John Harris,
Ordinary, 10 pay to James L. McCann amount du to him from sale of his father's real estate. 378 Between 1835 and

1837 at Lamar, AL, Elijah Whitten received U. S, Land grants covering land now in Lamar Co, AL near the
Fayettc County Line. #s 16050 for 40.45 ac SESE SEC. 15 AND #20974 for $0.05 ac E1/2SW Sec 14, and
2248340.2 ac. NENE Sec 22 all in TI7S RI4W. These tracts are near Kennedy. Final patents were issued 15 Mar
1839.979.380 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayetic, SC., as Elijah Whittcn, listed with 2 males
under 5, 1 male under 10, 1 male 30-40. No females are shown, which appears to be an error, as the total for the.
column s *5.*3%1 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1850 at Pontotoc, MS. as Elijah Whilten age 48, a farmer b.
in SC; Jane age 38 b. SC; Samuel 1S, Farmer, b. SC; other ch. born in AL: Emily 15, Benjamin 12, James age 11,
Francis (male) 10: Augustus age 6. The following b. MS: William. age 4, Sarah age 1.%2 He appeared on the U. S.
Census of 1860 at Tippah, MS,, as Elijah Whitten b. SC age 50, farmer, $1600 land value, $1428 personal
property. Jane E., wife 45 b. SC; Elijah F. age 19'b. AL; Jocl A. age 16 b. AL: the following all b. MS: William
age 14, Sarah 12, Rebecea 10, John 8. Marion C. age 6353

Mary Jane Mulliken. Whitten Wilson Family Bible % She was born in 1812 at Anderson, SC. %9 She
appeared on the census of 1870 at Range 1. Tshp 6. Salem P. O.. Tippah. MS.. as the widow Jane Whitten age 58.
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who keeps house. Real Estate $1.000., Personal property $684. b. SC. Ch. all born MS: William, age 22, works on
farm, Sarah. age 20, Rebecca age 19. John age 17, Marvin age 14, (Hlegible). male. age 1. runs farm. b. AL %0
She appeared on the U S. Census of 1870 at Tippah, MS.. as Jane E. Whitten. age 58, keeps house, Real Estate.
1,000, personal property $800. b. SC. William age 22 works on farm b, MS; Sarah age 20b. MS can read but can't
write; Rebecca age 19. John age 17, Marvin age 14. There is an illegible male age 51 who runs the farm 257 She.
appeared on the U. S. Census of 1880 at Coldwater Bottoms, Tate, MS, as as Mary Whitten, at 50 she is 5 years
younger than in 1870, her parents were born in SC, as she was, her children at home, all b. in MS were John, age
25, m... dau-in-law Maggi, age 20. and grandchildren Bell. age 7. and Drew. age not shown %88 She died circa
1895 at Tatc, MS,, per g/d Mary Jane Whitten Beard of Jonesboro, Ark., Mary Jane E.
Mulliken Whitten was residing with her son Samuel Sanford Whittcn in Tatc Co.. MS., at the time of her death 399
‘She was buried circa 1895 at Bethel Cemetary. Tate, MS 3%
Known children of Elijah? Whitten <III> and Mary Jane Mulliken were as follows
3 i Samuel Sanford® Whitten was bom in Apr 1832 at Anderson, SC.3°" He married
Mary S. Hamrick on 15 Mar 1860 at Tippah. MS 32 He died circa 1909 at Tate.
MS 393 He was buried in 1909 at Dean Cemetary. Coldwater, Tate, MS 394
For the descendants of all of these individuals sce "Whitten and Allied
Families". He served in the Confederate army 395 He appeared on the U. S. Census
of 1840 at Fayette, AL, as a male age 5-10.3% He appearcd on the U. . Census of
1850 at Pontotoc, MS., as Samucl Whitten age 18, b, SC.257
37 i Emily Whitten was bom on 6 Feb 1835 at Fayette. AL 399 She married William
Hamilton Ivy on 4 Nov 1858 at Tippah, MS 39 She was buricd in 1918 at Candy
Hill Cemetary.. Union, MS %0 She died on 26 Dec 1918 at Myrtle, Union. MS,. at
age 83 401
‘She appeared on the U. . Census of 1840 at Fayett, AL, as (no females werc
‘ot listed on this return.) 407 She appearcd on the U §. Census of 1850 at
Pontotoc, MS,, as Emily Whitten age 15. b. AL 403 Betsveen 1868 and 1870 at
Tippah. MS,, Her husband died before the 1870 census but afer Bolivia was born,
probably between 1868-1870. According to Clarenc Russell, he came in from the
field. laid down. and died suddenly 404 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870
at Tippah, MS,, as Emily Iy. (widow of William Hampton Iyy). age 37 fiw $300
5275, b, AL; M. J. (Martha Jean) 11 fi b, MS; M. C.(Marion Calhoun) 9 mw;
R?F.7fw Jas. T.. 5 mw: William, 4, rw: Boliva, 2 mw 405 She appearcd on the
U S. Census of 1880 at Union. MS., as The widow, Emily Ivy. age 45, islisted on
the same page, son Marion, 19, works on farm, James T.. 16 same: William H.,
age 14 same: Boliver age 12 same 400
38 il Benjamin F. Whitten was bom circa 1838 at Fayette, AL 407 He married Minerva
(=7 in 1861. He died in Apr 1894 at AR (on a visit) 408
He served in the confederate Arm;
‘The 1870 consus of Marshall Co., MS, p. 483, Holly Springs, B. F. Whitten
age 33 wm farmer b. MS. Minerva, 20,k h., R B.age 2 m.B. F., age /12 m.
“The 1880 census of Union Co.. MS, Dist. No. 2. P. O. New Albany. Super. 1,
EM. 201, page 9 June 5. 1880. B. F. Whitten. 40 mw b. AL Parents b. SC.
Manieva
32 fwife b. MS (all ch. b. MS) Robert 12 m son, William m son. Joscph m. 4 son.
James m 1 son. 409 He appeared on the U. S Census of 1840 at Fayette, AL as a
male age 0-5.410 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Pontotoc. MS.. as
Benjamin Whitten age 12 b. AL 11 He appeared on the U. §. Census of 1860 at
‘Tippah, MS,, as Not lsted in his father's houschold 412
39 v, James A Whitten was bor before 1839 at AL 413
He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayete, AL.. as a male age 0-5 414
He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1850 at Pontotoc, MS,, as James Whitten age.
11b. AL 415 He appeared on the U. . Census of 1860 at Tippah. MS.. as Jas.
‘Whitten b, AL age 29. Grocer, wife M. A. J. age 24, children J. W. F. age 2.
Herman age 1/12. G. W. Whitten resided with him. identity uncertain 416 In 1862





image37.jpeg
Page 301

40

41

2

43

45

46

vi

il

i

at Fayette, AL, He served in the Confederate army. He dicd during the Civil War,
possibly in VA 417418
Eljah Franis Whitten married Martha J. (~-).419 He was bom circa 1840 at
Fayette. AL 420 He died circa 1890 at Milan, TX 421

He also went by the name of "Frank.” Elijah served in the Confederate
‘Army 422.423 He appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1840 at Fayete, AL.. as one of 2
‘males age 0-5 (possibly). He was born in that year, 5o it would depend on his datc
of birth. whic h is unknown 424 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1850 at
Pontotoc. MS,, as Frances Whitten age 10 b. AL 425 He appearcd on the U, S.
Census of 1860 at Tippah, MS,, as Elijsh F. Whitten age 19, b. AL 420
Joel Augustus Whitten was born on 22 Jan 1844 at Tippah, MS.#77 He married
Pauline ). E. Ball on 17 Dec 1865 at Tippah, MS 422 He married Joanna Jones on
10 Sep 1878 at Tate, MS. He marricd Dolphia Forsyther on 11 May 1887 at Tate,
MS. He was buried in 1934 at Cut Hand Cemetary... TX.2 He dicd on 27 Jan
1934 at Bogota, Red River. X, at age 90,40

He also went by the name of *Gus * He appeared on the U, S. Census of 1850 at
Pontotoc, MS,. as Augustus Whitten age 6, b. AL 431 He appeared on the U. S,
Censusof 1860 at Tippah, MS,, as Joel A- Whitten age 16 b. AL 432 He appeared
onthe U. S. Census of 1870 as . A. Whitien 25 wm farmer $350. -5275. b, AL;
Pauline 25 fv k. h.. b MS: B. F (Ben) mw: Alice 2 fwv: W. M. (Wiley) 1 mw 433
William Wallace Whitten was born circa 1846 at Tippah, MS 43 He married
Matilda Parilce Myres in 1874 at Union, MS. He dicd circa 1893 at Coldwater,
“Tate, MS 4% He was buricd in 1893 at Bethel Cemetary.., 430

He appeared on the U. §. Census of 1850 at Pontotoc, MS,, as William Whitten
age 4'b. MA 437 He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1860 at Tippah. MS, as
William Whitten age 1443 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870 at Tippah,
MS.. s William Whitien age 22. Works on farm 439 He appeared on the U. S,
Census of 1880 at Coldwater Bottom, Senatoba P. O., Tatc, MS., s W. W.
Whitten age 29 m. b, MS, Parents b, SC. M. P. (wifc) 26 1. E. B, S m.. W. W.3
m
E.J4/12, (0441
Sarah Exaline Whitien was born on 17 Dec 1848 at Pontoloc, MS 42 She marricd
Ben . Pence on 11 Aug 1892 at Tate, MS. She died on 17 May 1944 at Decatur,
Wise, TX., at age 95 443

She appeared on the U.S. Census of 1850 at Pontotoc, MS,, as Sarah age 1 b
MS 44 She appeared on the U. . Census of 1860 at Tippah, MS.. as Sarah age
12, b, MS 45 She appearcd on the U. S. Census of 1870 at Tippah, MS., as Sarah
age 20,46
Rebeoca E. Whiticn was born on 13 Mar 1851 at Pontoloc, MS *#7 She married
William Matthew Pinkston on 22 Dec 1872 at Union, MS. 48 She was buricd in
Jun 1941.49 She died on 21 Jun 1941 at Memphis, Shelby. TN.. at age 90.450

She appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1860 at Tippah, MS, a5 Rebecea Whilten
age 10 b, MS 51 She appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870 at Tippah, MS, as
Rebecca Whitten age 19b. MS.#5? She appearcd on the U. S, Census of 1880 at
Coldwater Bottoms_ Tate, MS,, as R_E. Pinkston wife of W. M. age 26 453
John Jasper Whilten married Margaret Nabors. He was born on 10 Apr 1852 at
“Tippah, MS #5¢ He was buricd in 1947 at Bethesda Cemetary... 55 He died on 23
Apr 1947 at Serotobia, Tate, MS,, at age 95 458

He appeared on the U. S, Census of 1860 at Tippah, MS, as John Whitten age
8457 He appeared on the U. §. Census of 1870 at Tippah, MS., as John Whitien
age 17458
Marion Calhoun Whitten married Lynda Bready. He was born on 18 Nov 1854 at
Tippah, MS. He was buried in 1948 at Cut Hand Cemetary.... He died on 12 Oct
1948 at Bagota, Red River, TX,,at age 93.
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Thave a copy of the following document: *To Whom It May Concern 1 Ethyl
Clsde Whitten Kidd. Born October 8, 1889. a lfe long resident of Red River
County, Texas, daughtcr of Marion Calhoun Whitten, born November 18, 1854,
‘Tippah County, Mississippi, Dicd October 12, 1949, Red River County, Texas.

"My father, Marion Calhoun Whitten. son of Elijah Whilten. often told me his
father, Elijah Whittcn, died when he was eight years of age, during the Civil War.
My father, Marion Callioun Whitten, was the youngest of clexen children.

1 do hereby swear the above statement 10 be tre. /</ Ethel Clyde Whitten Kidd
Subscribod and sworn before me at Bagota, Texas this 9 of Nov. 1966. /L. L.
Lawson, Notary Public."459 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1860 at Tippah,
MS...as Marion C. Whitten age 6.4 He appeared on the U. S. Census of 1870 at
Tippah, MS,, as Marvin (sic) age 14.461
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THE WHITTEN FAMILY 17 AUG 1996 0 S,

Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt”

FIRST GENERATION

1. Unknown' Whitten <2><Hhiton, Whiten, Whitton, Witton>'. Died in Newberry
Co., SC.

There is no conclusive evidence yet found to prove the father of Joel
Whitten. There were several Whittens in the Laurens-Newberry-Union county area
of SC who may or may not be brothers or otherwise related, including Philip
John, Moses, Joel, Jonathan, Ambrose, Issac, Lindsey and Austin. The fathers of
all are unknown.

According to Alexander in “Whitten®, The Whitten family is Saxon in
origin, moving to England from Germany, likely from Wurtemburg or Wittenburg
in the 8th or 9th century. Another possibility is that the family was from
Whitton or Witton in England. Some of the various spellings include Whitten
Whitton, Whiten, Whiton, Whiddon, Whiden, Whiting, Wyton, Whytton, Witten
Witum,,, and Wheydon. She feels that Thomas Whitton, age 36, wife Audrey, age
45, and son Jeromy, age 8, were the first to America, sailing from the port of
London on the ship "Elizabeth and Ann" bound for New England, May 12, 1635. He
was the son of William and Catherine Ardene Whitton, and was probably from Hook
Norton Parish, Oxfordshire. Also on July 4, 1635, a Jo. Whitton came to VA in
the "Transport of London" ("Hotten’s List"}. See Virginia Wood Alexander,
whitten and Allied Families for more about these and other English immigrants.

There was a Thomas Witten, a tanner, of Berkley Co., Craven Dist., SC.,
whose will 3 Mar 1736, probated 20 Aug 1737, and recorded Charleston 9 Jan
1739, named his children Thomas, James, Robert, Peter, and Elizabeth, all under
age 17. His Tand was to be divided and drawn by lots. According to Alexander,
Thomas Witten purchased 500 ac. of land in Berkley County, SC (which later
became Laurens and Newberry Counties), 8 Jan 1728/9, from Dukin and Mary
McGregor and John June. Wit: Edward Howe and Ann June. 500 ac. from Dukin
McGregor (Charleston Deeds I p. 29). Om 28 Nov. and 4 Dec 1735 he had roya
grants of 200 and 520 ac. in Craven Co. NE sd. Santee River (SC Colonial Grants
v. 2, p. 121, 156). It is likely that he was the progenitor of the Laurens and
Newberry County Whittens.

A Peter Witten and wife Jane sold land she received of Jacob Marley,
probably her father, Aug. 1759 to Robert Witten. Wit: Mary Witten, Paul Machay
and Gabriel Marion (Charleston SC DB I p. 29 and N5 p. 147, 149). Peter Witten
also received two Royal Grants in Berkley Co., SC 8 Jul 1762 and 18 Jan 1765
(SC Royal Grants, Vol. 10 p. 245 and vol 12 p. 61, SC Archives)

Based solely on age and Tocation, it seems possible that John Whitten is
the father of Joel Whitten, and that John and Charles Whitten, who later
migrated to Anderson County, SC, as did Joel, were his brothers. It may be
significant that Joel named his first son John. It should also be noted that of
the Whittens named in the 1790 census of Laurens and Newberry Co., SC., only
John Tisted 2 males over 16 and, from the census, he appears to live near the
John Odel1 family, whose daughter Joel would marry in 1792. At that time
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The Whitten - Wilson Family Bible

A Transcript of Family Records

The Family Bible of Joel Whitten was a large Bible, Old
and New Testaments, published by Mathew Carey, Philadelphia,
oct. 27, 1802. It was purchased on August 25, 1803 by Joel
Whitten, who inscribed his name in a place provided at the end
of the New Testament, noting that the price paid was 8 1/4
dollars. He lived at Odell’s Ford on the Enoree River in
Laurens County, S. C. at that time, soon moving to Union and
later to Anderson County, S.C., where his death was recorded
31 July 1821. His widow, Sarah Odell Whitten remained in
Anderson County, SC., until about 1831.

Their daughter Elizabeth, the second child to bear that
name, married James A. Wilson on 29 Dec. 1826 in Anderson
County. About 1831 the widow moved with the Wilson’s and her
son Elijah, the third child to bear that name, to Fayette
County, Alabama, settling near the juncture of Lamar, Fayette
and Pickens Counties. The homeplace is near "new" Wesley
Chapel, and most of the family is buried in the "0ld" Wesley
Chapel Cemetary, which is some distance away and near the
Wilson homesite.

The 1840 census listed an older woman in the James A.
Wilson household, probably Sarah Whitten, his mother-in-law.
She is not listed in their household in the 1850 census, but
was still in the area as Sarah Whitten was the first woman
listed in the Wesley Chapel Sunday School records from 1851
until her death in 1856. With her death the Bible was passed
to the James A. Wilson family. After his death, the Bible
belonged to his son Joel Wilson, who married Adaline Oliver,
his first cousin. Only four of their fourteen children were
named in this Bible.

After the death of Adaline, Joel’s widow, their three
spinster daughters, Sue Emma, Belle and Delie, remained at the
homeplace. My grandmother Elizabeth joined them after the
death of her husband. After their deaths the Bible passed to
Felix Holliman, son of Elizabeth Wilson and Moses J. Holliman.
Felix had supported and attended to the old women for many
years. His widow, Mildred, made the Bible available to me, and
it will be donated to the Birmingham Public Library Southern
History Collection so others may study it.

Many pages are missing, and the book is fragile, but the
fanily records sections are reasonably well preserved,
although some entries are very difficult to read.
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HOLY BIBLE, Old and New Testaments, King James Version.
Philadelphia, Printed for Mathew Carey, No. 118 Market Street.
October 27th, 1802.

This Book was purchased AD 1803 by Joel Whitten Price 8 1/4
Dollars. August 25 (p. 913).

Fanmily Record

Births

Joel Whitten was born August 20, 1764

sarah Whitten was born April 16, 1774

Martha Whitten was born November 14th day 1793

Elizabeth Whitten was born October 26th day 1795

John Whitten was born December 16th day 1797

William Whitten was born October(?) 26th day 1800

James Whitten was born February 16th day 1803

Elizabeth Whitten was born December 8 day 1805

Elijah Whitten was born April 23, 1808

Elijah Whitten was born September 12th 1809

Eli Whitten was born June 15th 1812.

Joel Whitten, son of James Whitten was born 20 January 1832.

Martha M. Wilson Daughter Jas. A. and Elizabeth was born
Novenber 1826

John Wilson was born June the 16th 1828

Eliza Wilson was born November 1829

William Willson was born Sept. the 10th 1831

Isabella Matilda Wilson was born October the 22, 1833

sarah A. Wilson was born June the 18th 1835

James H. Wilson was (born) April the 24th 1837

Joel Wilson was born September the 5th 1838

Ely Wilson was born May the 19th 1840

Adaline Wilson was born January 17th 1842

Clarissa Wilson was born June the 22nd 1843

Francis was born July the 22nd 1845

William A. Wilson was born Dec the 2, 1867

James Attison Wilson was born November the 18th 1869

Matildah Emaline Wilson was born November the Sth 1871

Anos Orbelle Wilson was born May the 1, 1873

(These last 4 entries are repeated in another place)

The following entry is noted at the end of the Apocrypha
section of the Bible:
Adline Wilson born Nov. 8, 1827, married Nov. 22,
1866. (Her maiden name was Prudent adaline "Pet®
Oliver, Joel’s first cousin).
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Elizabeth Whitten Departed this life May 20th 1804
Elijah Whitten Departed this life May 9th 1808

John Whitten Departed this life 29 May 1929

Elio Whitten Departed this life 29 January 1833

Martha M(?) Hamby Departed this life Sept. 7, 1894
Isabella M. Wilson Departed this life December the 4th 1851
Sarah Hamby Departed this life July the 19th, 1832
Adaline Wilson Departed this life July the 22nd 1852
James A. Wilson Departed this life February the 20th 1872
Elizabeth Wilson Departed this life Oct the 17th 1880
Joel Whitten departed this life July 31st 1821

Sarah Whitten departed this life June 26th 1856

Eliza Thornton Departed this life Apr 17, 1904

(Note: The Elio Whitten who d. 1833 has not been identified
but is not the Elijah, the third of that same name, born to
Joel and sarah Whitten. This Eli, Elio, or Elijah may be a son
of John or James Whitten, sons of Joel and Sarah.

Marriages

Joel Whitten and Sarah was Married October 4th 1792

Andrew Johnson and Martha was married December 4th 1811

John Whitten and Rebekah was married December 28, 1817

James A. Willson and Elizabeth was married the 29th Dec. 1826

James Whitten and Jane Smith was married on the 23rd day of
December 1830

Elijah Whitten and Jane Mullikin was married on the 18th
August 1831

John Wilson and Hildy was married January the __ 1851

William Hamby and Sarah was married December the 7,1833

John S. Hamby and Malissa was married February 17th 1853

William Wilson and Martha was married December the 8th, 1853

George Thornton and Eliza was married Sept. the 10th 1853

Joel Wilson and Pet Oliver was married November the 22nd 1866

There are no other written inscriptions in this Bible. The
listings for the children of Joel and Adline Wilson are
incomplete. Census and other records indicate they also had
the following children:

Cordelia Adline ("Delie") 26 June 1876 - 20 Aug. 1973

Addie Wilson 1875 - 1885

carrilee Wilson 1882 - 1885

Fulton Wilson 1883 - 1885

Elizabeth Wilson 26 Feb. 1875 - 13 Apr. 1958

Levert Emery Wilson DDS Apr 1888 - 18 Jul 1929

Minor P. Wilson DDS Feb. 1890 - Dec’d.

J. Felix Wilson DDS July 1878 - Dec’d.

Unnamed infant 1886
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marriages were usually made between people who lived quite near each other
since the only way to travel was horseback or afoot. Both Joel and John Whitten
were named as trustees in a deed from Gassaway Rogers to trustees of the
Methodist Episcopal Church 6 March 1795 (Laurens Co., SC, DB F p. 37). The fact
that Joel named three sons in succession Elijah may indicate a relationship to
Elijah.

Anbrose Whitten, known to be the brother of E1ijah who petitioned for
Admin. of his extate 29 Aug 1791 (Newberry Estates Box 361, Pkg. 59, and
recorded WB A p. 146. Appraisal 19 Nov 1791 Bk. A p. 147). Heirs are not
mentioned. Estate valued at L.91.18.10.Rev. War claim found in SC Stubs to
Indents Entry Book 65 Return #68, SC Archives. Another Ambrose wit. a deed for
Philip Whitten (Newberry Co., SC DB H p. 110).

Elijah Whitten Rev. War Claim SC Stubs to Indents Entry Book 65 Return
#68. In the 1790 Census of 96 Dist., Newberry Co., he lives near the Odells and
Tists 1 male over 16, 2 males under 16, 3 females and 1 slave. On 29 Aug 1791
he petitioned for appointment of an Administrator for the estate of his brother
Anbrose, and was granted Letters of Admin. 18 Oct 1791 (Newberry Co., SC Estate
Files Box 361, Pkg. 59).

John Whitten is said to have been born 20 Oct 1750 and died 28 Nov 1831
in Laurens Co., SC., with burial in Phillips Cem. He married Phoebe. The 1790
Federal Census of 96 Dist. Newberry Co. lists John Whitten 2 males over 16 1
male under 16 and 5 females. 19 Nov 1806 John was a purchaser at the estate
sale of James Duckett (Laurens Co., SC WB C-1 p. 247), and at the estate sale
of David Speer 2 Nov 1815 (Ibid, D1 p. 242). The 1810 Census of Laurens Co.,
SC, p. 54 lists a John Whitten Sr. with one male over 45, 1 female 10-16,
female 16-26, 1 female over 45. John Whitten, Jr. lives nearby with 1 male age
16-26, 3 fenales 0-10, 1 female 16-26. These Johns could be Joel’s father and
brother, but there is no evidence. John Whitten was one of the Trustees for the
Methodist Church in the purchaes of land From John and Angelico Phillips 11 Jan
1814 (Laurens Co., SC DB K p. 181). The will of John Whitten 3 July 1828/ 2
Jan, 1832 Laurens Co. Will book F, showing sons Lyndsay and John, Jr. and
daughters Sallie Hinley, Amey Jacks, Fannie Ray and Susannah Kennedy

Philip, Elijah, and Ambrose Whitten lived in the area at the time and
might or might not be related to each other and to Joel. 20 Dec 1799 James
0de11 Roberts to Philip Whitten of Newberry Co., land in fork Broad and Saludy
Rivers 150 ac. in Berkley Co. SW sd Enoree River bd NE by sd. River NN by
Gordon Thomas SW by John Odel1, Land granted to Stevenson 4 May 1775 & rec. XXX
p- 545 and sold by him to John Robertson 28 Jan 1791 and to James Odell
Robertson 20 Dec 1799 Wit: John Pearson, Jacob Duckett, Joel Whitten (DB 6 p.
23 Laurens Co., SC). Philip then resold this land back to Robertson (Ibid, DB G
p. 375). Philip Whitten, age 26-45 is listed in the 1800 Census of Laurens Co.,
SC, p. 26. He m. a Deliiah. SC Rev. War Claim in Entry Book 65 Returns #42 and
#68 (SC Archives). In 1802 he bought land from Whitmore (DB G p. 551) and in
1804 sold land to Rachel Whitten (DB H p. 11) and in 1811 he sold land to Law
with wife Delilah releasing dower (Laurens DB J p. 240). In 1808 Philip Whitten
bought land Union Co., SC from Levi Whitten (Union Co., SC DB J p. 355. See
also Union Co. deeds G-325, G-23, H-11. The 1810 Federal Census of Union Co.,
SC p. 238 Philip Whitten with 2 males under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 26-45. He
Tives near two Jonathan Whittens.

A Moses Whitten died Sept. 1823, leaving widow Martha and ch. Stephen,
Mary (wife of Reuben Rogers), Tina (wife of John Davidson), Sarah (wife of John
Whitten), Martha (wife of Thomas Jeans), Basdel, Rachel, Betty, and Alvira
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Joel Whitten cibitton” 152 Parents: Natural
20 hug 1764 Berkley 0., . E oce: Planter
Mot 1792 (7)) Lawrens Co., 2}
2 1821 anderson Co., C
1800 Laurens o., SC
1806 Tnion Co. ¢
1820 Anderson Co. SC
 Unknon Whitten <> dibiton, Whiten, Whitton, Witton> 077
 Tknown wozn 580
Sarah 0dell "Sallie" 1520 Parents: Natural
10 4pr 174 (2) Lawrens Co., C
26 Jm 1856 (?) Fayette Co., AL
John Odel1 S "Bopping John" 1517
Nother: Eleanor Bendricks cBendrix> "elli 1518
|
g\ LOREN (1 = ancestor of preparer)
[l
1| Name: Martha Whitten” 1527 Parents: Natural
P| Bom: 14 Moy 1793 Lawens Co., SC
| Diel: Tseple2 () G
:
2| lizabeth Whitten <°"° 1528 Parents: Natural
¥ 6 0ct 1795 (2) Lawrens Co., SC
20 May 1804 (2) Union Dist., SC
| |
I » I
3| Mase: John Whitten 1529
K| Bom: 16 Dec 1797 Laurens Co., SC
| 591
| 1538 ‘
4| Nape: William hitten” 153 Fatural
| Born: 26 Dec 1600
1 Died: (deceased) |
|
| % I
5 : Jases Whitten 1831 Parents: Hatural
K 19 Feb 1803 Laurens Co., S
Harr: 23 Dec 1830 Anderson, Co., SC 383
To: Jane Suith” 1537
Died: 11 Kar 1653
6| Mame: Elizabeth Whitten'® 928 Parents: Natural
Pl Bom: 9 Dec 1805 Union District, SC
~ ., 5 (cotrmueD) w

| Morr: 29 Dec 1825 Anderson
Prepared by: Wolter Orien Bollisan Jr. “alt®
Rel. to husband: 36-GrandSon Rel. to vife: 36-Grandson
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EUSBND: Joe) Whitten <Hhitton>
WIFE: Sarah Odell "Sallie” .

CHILIREN (Continued)

To: Janes A. Wilson'" 921
Rajette 0., AL
01d esley, Chapel Cex.
Rapette Co., AL
7| Mame: Elijah Whitten <D>® 1533 Parents: Natural
Wl Bom: 23 hpr 1808 Unon Co., SC |
Died: 9 Hay 1808 Onion Co., SC |
L |
| . I
8| Nase: Elijah Whitten 1D 183 Parents: Natural
K| Bom: 12 Sep 1809 tnion Co., &
Died: 1609 Onion Co., SC ‘
9| Nase: Elijah Whitten <IID** 153 Parents: Matural
| Bom: 15 Jun 1812 Union Co., SC
Marr: 18 hg 1831 (?) 5 2
To: Mary Jane Mulliken 1% |
Died: circa 1869 (2) Tippah Co., KS |
Resid.: 1840 Rajette Co., AL
REPERINCES

“Virginia Wood Alexander, Hhitten and Allied Panilies, in custody of Birainghas, AL, Library (Soutbern History), Birwinghan,

AL p. 14-16. Coleen Horse Elliott, Laurens Co. SC Hills 1784-1840, in custody of Birmingba, AL, Library (Southern History)
Birninghan, AL. p. 15; Sarah K. Kash, Abstracts of Farly Records of Laurens (0., SC. 1785-1820, (Author, Rt.1 Box330, Founta
Im, SC 2964), F277.13437,1982, in custody of Birwinghan, AL, Library (Soutbern History), Birningban, Al. p. 310, "SC. Rev.
Soldiers, * p. 184,

“Whitten Wilson Family Biblet.

>*Laurens Wills" "Early Records Lawrens" p. 310. *Whitten Fanily", p. 14. Sharon J. Doliante, Maryland and Virginia Colonials
(Baltinore, Geneal. Publ., Co., n. d.)., in custody of Birwingham, AL, Library (Southern History), Birmingham, Al. p. 595.

“Wbitten-Wilson Family Bible; "Whitten Fanily", p. 14-16.

“¥hitten Wilson Fanily Bible.

11 Book 2, p. 396-7, Anderson Co. SC.
vihitten Family", p. 14-16. Whitten Fanily Bible. "Laurens Wills" p. 61.
“*ihitten Fanily", p. 16 & Whitten-¥ilson Family Bible.

®Dtr. of Benjamin Seith of Anderson. "Pendleton Messenger® Jan 5, 1831.
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EUSBAND: Joel Whitten dhitton>
WIFE: Sarah Odell Sallie”
'REFERENCES (Continued)
*°¥hitten/Wilson Fanily Bible. "Whitten Family", p.14-16.

“'¥mitten/Milson fanily Bible.

**rymitten Panily”, p. 112-3 & Whitten-Filson Fanily Bible & Clarene Whitten Russell, Whitten Fanily Research, Kss upublished,
506 Peterson, Lake Rd., Collierville, TH., 38017.




image68.jpeg
FAMILY OF JAMES A. WILSON 1805-1874 13 JUL 1996 3B

Janes . Wilson® 921 Parents: Natural
3 0ct 1805 Inderson Co., Pendletan Dist, SC. occ: Farer
29 Dec 1825 Anderson Co., SC )
20 Feb 1874 Faette Co., AL
01d Wesley, Chapel Cen.
180 Fagette Co., AL
: 1870 Rajette Co., AL
John Wilson Jr.<Hillson> 919
Isabella < Attison > 2
Elizabeth ihitten” 92 Parents: Hatuzal
9 Dec 1805 Tnion District, S¢
17 oct 1880 Pagette Co., AL
1880 01d Fesley, Chapel Cen.
1880 Faette Co., AL
Joel Whitten hitton> 1526
Sarah Odell "Sallie 1520

CHILDREN (X = ancestor of preparer)

Nase: Hartba Kalissa Wilson® 931 Parents: Natural
9 Yoy 1626 anderson Co., SC
17 Peb 1653 Rajette Co., AL 2
Jotn 5. Banby m
7 sep 1894 Fayette Co., AL
189 01 Wesley, Chapel Cex.
1880 Rajette Co., AL
2 : Jobn Wilson” 933 Parents: Ratural
N 18 9w 1828 Anderson Co., SC
Civil bar
i Jan 1851 Fayette Co., AL 2
Hulda Elizabeth Hughes® 934
2 hug 1862 civil War
1862 01 Wesley, Chapel Cex.
3| Mame: Elizabeth Wilson "Eliza"> 935 Parents: Hatural
?|  Bomn: 23 Mov 1829 anderson Co., SC
Harr: 8 Sep 1853 Rayette Co., ML 26
To: George Washington Thornton® 936
Died: 17 dpr 1904 Rajette Co., AL
Buried: 1504 M. Zion Cen.”
4 Willian Wilson" 97 Parents: Hatwral
K| Bon: 16 Sep 1831 anderson Co., SC Occ: Farser/Soldier
civil bar
s shec1sss  Fowette o, M (ConTmben) s

Pregared by: Walter Orien Eollisan Jr. "Walt”
Rel. to husband: 26-GrandSon Rel. to wife: 2G-GrandSon
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FAMILY OF JAMES A. WILSON 1805-1874

'HUSBAND: Jaes A. Wilson
WIFE: Elizabeth Whitten .

CHILDREN (Continued)

13 JuL 1996

48

To: Martha A. Ellis” %0
Died: 1 Sep 1838 Pagette Co., AL
Buried: 185 01d Fesley, Chapel Cen.
Census: 1860 Fagette Co., AL
Census: 1870 Paette Co., AL
5| Mame: Isabella Matilda Wilson™® 941 Parents: Natural
P|  Bom: 22 0ct 1833 Fagette Co., AL
Died: 4 Dec 1851 Fayette Co., AL
Buried: 01 Wesley, Chapel Cen.
6| Mame: Sarah A. Wilson® 2 Parents: Natural
¥ 15 Jun 1635 Payette Co., AL
Rajette Co., AL 2
Rillian Banby* 913
: 19 Jum 1852 Rajette Co., AL
1852 01d Wesley, Chapel Cex.
7| Mame: James Barvey Wilson' 4 Parents: Katural
29 dpr 1837 Fagette Co., AL Occ: Farser/Soldier
Civil bar
27 Feb 1857 Fagette Co., AL 20
Louisa Adaline Hughes™* 945
8 Jul 1900 Tapette Co., AL
1900 01 Wesley, Chapel Cen
1870 Pilgrias Rest, Fayette Co., AL
8| Hane: Joel Wilson™® £ Pazents: Natural
M| Bom: 5 Sep 1839 Kemnedy, Fayette Co., AL Occ: Blanter.
h civil Rar
2 Koy 1866 Paette Co., AL 5%
Prudent Adeline Oliver et 1557
2 kay 1919 Kemedy, Fayette Co., AL
3 Kay 1919 01d Wesley, Chapel Cex.
1870 Pilqrias Rest, Fayette Co., AL
1900 Fagette Co., AL
9 ELijah Wilson "EL" e
N Payette Co., AL 3
civil har
(2), Pagette o., AL »
Martba A Dollar*” 949

Died: before 1866 Civil War
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FISBAND: Jaes A. Wilson
WIFE: Elizabeth Whitten .
CHTLDRRN (Contimued)
10| Kane: Maline Wilson 047 Parents: Natural
17 Jan 1822 Ragette Co., AL
22 3ul 1852 Fajette Co., AL
01d esley, Chapel Cex
1 : Clarissa Wilson® 950 Parents: Hatural
7 : 22 hn 183 Ragette Co., AL
+ 12 Mo 1868 Rajette Co., AL 2
John Wesley Wade Augusta Richardson™* 91
18 1933 Paette Co., AL
Prancis L. Wilson "Prank'® 952 Parents: Natural
22 0l 1847 Ragette Co., AL cc: BaptistPreacker
 circa 1868 Fajette Co., AL 50
: Sarah Jane Stokes 3
: 22 hpr 1927 Fapette Co., AL.
1927 Pilgrins Rest, Church

“initten/Wilson Fanily Bible. Virginia Hood Alexander, Ehitten and Allied Fanilies, in custody of Birmingban, AL, Library

(Southern History), Birminghan, AL. p. 14-16.
ZWnitten/Rilson fanily Bible.

Wbitten/Wilson Faily Bible. "Whitten Family", p.14-16.

“stevart Sifakis, Conpendus of the Copfederate Armies-Alabama p.111-2, (M. Y., Pacts on File, 1992), in custody of Pelham, Al.
Public Library, Pelban, AL 35124. & George A. Hollesan, Eollywan Family, The, (Colusbus, KS, George A., Hollewan, 1953), in
custody of Birminghar, AL, Library (Soutbern History), Birningban, AL & Mary A. Elnore, Wilson Fanily Genealogy,
(umpublished, Paxily Group, Sheets) & Hesley Chape] KE Church Roll Book 1852-78, (Unpublisbed), in custody of Ralter Orien
Hollinan Jr. "Walt", 2601 Chandalar, Lane, Pelhan AL 35124 & Khitten Wilson Fanily Bible, (Matbes Carey, Philadelphia, 1802),
01d and Kex, Testasents), in custody of Biruinghan, AL, Library (Soutbern Bistory), Birainghan, Al.

“¥hitten/Wilson Bible.

“¥hitten/Wilson Fanily Bible.

“Cenetary located, Fayette to Gordo Bvy.

“Elnore "Wilson" & "Wilson Bible" & "Confederate Araies®.
“Wilson/Whitten family Bible.

**jhitten/Wilson family Bible.
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HUSBAND: James A. Wilson
WIFE: Elizabeth Whitten

'REFERENCES (Continued)

68

*Marker shows died in 1853, Bible shows 1851,

**hitten-Wilson Fanily Bible.

**riilson Bible" "RoLl Book" "Confederate Armies”.

*“*hilson Bible".

**Ibid. & Death certificate.& *Roll Book" & Elsore "Wilson" & "Confederate Aruies".

*tConfederate Aruies” & Elmore "Wilson" & "Roll Book" & "Wilson Bible" & Jases . Wilson Estate Papers.
*"Whitten Wilson Fanily Bible.

**by J. K. Chisa, lay ninister, at James A. Wilson bowe.
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FAMILY OF JOEL WILSON 1838-1919 13 JUL 1996 E1A
HUSBD: Joel Wilson® %6 Parents: Natwal
5 Sep 1839 Kemnedy, Fajette Co., AL occ: Planter.
Civil far
Karr: 22 Bov 1866 Fapette Co., AL. B
ied: 2 My 1919 Kemedy, Fajette Co., AL
Buried: 3 Kay 1919 01 Wesley, Chapel Cex.
Census: 1870 pilgrins Rest, Fajette Co., AL
Census: 150 Paette Co., AL
Father: Janes 1. Wilson 21
Kother: Elizabeth Mhitten 2
WIFE: Prudent Adeline Oliver "Pet’* 1557 Parents: Natural
8 o 1848 Paette Co., AL
6 Bov 1983 Faette Co., AL
1863 01 Wesley, Chapel Cen.
Father: Janes Oliver Gr.> 1508
Kother: Clarissa Wilson <Hillson> 1551
I
cx}mmu_:amm of preparer)
1) Nare: Willian Andrew Wilson DDS. 156 Parents: Natural
¥ 2 Dec 1867 Faette Co., AL oce: Dentist
| 533
| Kate Unknown sumase 157
: (deceased) Brownssille, X
2| Williae 7. Rilson® 1574 Parents: Natural
¥ om: 1868 Pagette Co., AL
Died: 1872 Raette 0., AL
3| Mame: James Attison Wilsn" 1567 Parents: Hatural
| Born: 18 ov 1869 Rajette Co., AL
Died: 1885 Rajette o., AL
Buried: 1885 01d Wesley, Chapel. Cex.
! i el
4| Fame: Hatilda Esaline Wilson "Sue Bama® 156 Parents: Natural
i Ragette Co., AL Occ: TextileHorker
Pagette Co., AL
Colubns, €
T
5| Name: Ano Orabelle Wilson "Bell*” 1565 Parents: Hatural
Pl Bom: 1My 17 Rayette Co., AL
| Died: 14 Jul 1967 Rajette Co., AL
|
_6|_Nane: Pligabeth Wilson *Lizzi Ccolrmuiry) 1580 Parents: Batwal

Prepared by: Halter Orien Holliman Jr. "Ralt*
Bel. to husband: 16-GrandSon Rel. to vife: 16-GrandSon
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HUSBAND: Joel Wilson
WIFE: Prudent Adeline Oliver "Pet® :
CEILOREY (Continued)
| Born: 26 Feb 1875 Fajette Co., AL
bt 1898 Fapette Co., AL 53¢
To: Moses Jefferson Holliman "M. J. 1581
Died: 13 Apr 1958 Fayette Co., AL
| Buried: 1958 Clay, AL, Cenetary
7| Mame: Mdie Wilson® 1568 Parents: Natural
1875 Pajette Co., AL
1885 Rayette Co., AL
1885 01d Wesley, Chapel Cen.
8| Mane: Cordelia Maline Wilson "Delie™” 1566 Parents: atural
F|  Born: 26 Jun 1876 Fayette Co., AL
Died: 20 Aug 1973 Fayette Co., AL
Buried: 173 01d Wesley, Chapel Cen.
I
|
9| N elix Wilson DDS® 1573 Parents: Matural
K| Bor Jul 1878 Fayette Co., AL Occ: Dentist
Ma 531
Julia Atkins 1576
(deceased) Hchllen, T
| —_—
1] Nare: Carrilee Wilson 1569 Parents: Natural
B 1882 Payette Co., AL
1885 Payette Co., AL
1885 01d Wesley, Chapel Cer.
it : Fulton Rilson” 1570 Parents: Ratural
[l 1883 Fagette Co., AL
1885 FPayette Co., AL
1885 01d Wesley, Chapel Cea.
1| Unnased Infant Wilson® 1575 Parents: Katural
[ 188 Fayette Co., AL
1886 Fayette Co., AL
0L Wesley, Chapel Cen.
| -
13| Hame: Levert Esory Wilson DDS. 1571 Parents: Natural
M| Born:  Apr 1838 Faette Co., AL Oce: Dentist
Marr: 586
To: Edvina Prater 1578
Died: 18 Jul 1929 Fayette Co., AL

ConTIHUED
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'HUSBAND: Joel Wilson
WIPE: Prudent Adeline Oliver "Pet® .

CHILORRN (Contimued) e

I Buried: 12 014 esley, Chapel Cen. I

| - : .
1| Nae: inor P. Wilson DOS’ 1572 Parents: Natural
W Peb 1890 Payette Co., AL occ: Dentist

| 52

Lela Roots™” 1577
1979 Helllen, 11

| |

REFERENCES

“Hhitten Hilson Fanily Bible, (Mathew Carey, Philadelphia, 1802), 01 and New, Testarents), in custody of Birminghae, AL,
brary (Southern History), Biraingbas, Al. & Death certificate.& Wesley Chapel NE Church Roll Book 1852-78, (Unpublished),
custody of Welter Orien Hollisan Jr. “Walt", 2601 Chandalar, Lane, Pelhan AL 35124 & Kary A. Elnore, Hilson Fanily Genealogy
(wpublished, Fauily Group, Shests) & Stesart Sifakis, Compendun of the Confederate Arnies-Alabasa p.111-2, (K. Y., Facts or
File, 1992}, in custody of Pelbax, AL. Public Library, Pelhay, AL 35124.

“Death Cert., Witten Wilson Fanily Bible, Harker.
per Harker.

“Whitten Wilson Bible; Marker.

“Whitten Wilson Fanily Bible; Marker.

“Whitten Wilson Bible, Marker, Personal knoledge.

“Whitten vilson Bib

Harker.
“Panily Bible, Census, Family history.
“Hilson Bible, Narker.

*°per markers in 01d Wesley Chapel Cemstary.
*iilson Bible; Marker.

““ranily Bible. Census.

“Personal knowledge of author.
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Stephen is said to have moved to Tenn. and John Davidson and Tina to KY. Sarah,
widow of John Whitten d. 23 June 1838 Newberry Dist, leaving a dau. Nancy.
(From Otis Duncan Papers per Clarene Russell).

There was a Robert Whitten who named wife Ann and brothers Peter and
Thomas and a child in esse as well as a son Peter who m. Eleanor. (Alexander,
"Whittens").A Robert Whitten, b. circa 1742 in Amherst Co., VA d. before 1804
in Newberry District SC. He m. Rachel. Robert Whitten wit. a deed 1777/rec.1792
and in 1787 (Laurens Co., SC DB D p. 136 and DB F p. 175. His Revolutionary War
claims are listed in Entry Book p.65 return # 42. He authorized John McCoy to
draw the Indent and interest 22 Feb 1785. He received SC Land Grant for 320 ac.
11 June 1789 96 District, Newberry Co., SC between the Indian Boundary on 4
small branches running into Duncan’s Creek, waters of Enoree River bd. Robert
Betty, Burde, Moses Whitten, Ambus Whitten, Reuben Flannery and Dickey (SC Land
Records vol. 27 p. 200 per "Early Laurens" p. 11). In 1788/9 Robert Whitten
recorded a plat 320.ac. on br. Duncan’s Creek, Laurens Co. (Commissioner of
Locations, Upper 96 Dist., vol. D p. 52, SC Archives). 30 Sept 1793 Robert
Whitten to John Whitten of 96 Dist, a planter, for L.50 SC money 175 ac. part
of 375 ac. granted to Robert 6 Jul 1789 bk. YYY p. 533 on br. of Mulberry Run,
a draft of Duncan’s Creek. Wit: Charles Whitten, Robert Watkins. Wife Rachel
releases dower. (Newberry Co. DB D p. 298-9%). Feb 1794 Robert sold to Samuel
Law 112 ac. of 320 ac.grant. Wit: P. T. Lowery, John Whitten.

The small estate of William Whitton of Newberry District was admin. by
his widow Sarah after his death in 1801 (Newberry Co., SC Estates, Box 22*).

A Peter Witten and wf. Jane sold land she received of Jacob Marley,
probably her father, in Aug. 1759 to Robert Witten. Wit: Mary Witten, Paul
Michay and Gabriel Marion (Charleston SC DB I p. 29 and N5 p. 147, 149; Ibid.,
p. 6-7). Peter Whitten received two Royal Grants in Berkley Co., SC, 8 Jul 1762
and 18 Jan 1765. There are many other transactions by Whittens.

He married Unknown woman. Children:

2 i. Joel” Whitten <Whitton>.
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Sunday School Roll Book
Wesley Chapel Methodist Church
near Kennedy, Fayette County, AL.

1851-1878

Transcribed from the original now owned by Mrs. Mildred
Holliman, by Walt Holliman, 2601 Chandalar Lane, Pelham, Al
35124. Phone 205-663-5983. Misspellings are copied as written
unless confusing.
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Flyleaf:

You may look for the new preacher on the 4th July 1852 at 11
A. M. and on the 24th July. /S/ E. M. Means PC, B. S. Williams
PC.

CLASS PAPER FOR 1851
Male Members

Samuel Hamby PPAdPAdddddPAddPd

A. H. Hamby AAAAAPAAAAdPAAdPA

Wn. M. Hamby PPPPAPPPPPPPPAPPP

C. W. Hamby AAPPAPPAPPPPPPPPA

3. A. willson PPAAAPAPAAAAAAPPA

John W. Hamby AAAAAAAPAAAAAAAAA

James Colden PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP

Charles P. Hamby  PPAPAPAAAPAAAAAAA

William A. Hamby  PPAPPPPPAPAPPAAAP

Andrew Hughes AAAAAPAAASAAAAAAP

(Name deleted)

Joseph T. Smith AAAAAPAAAAAAAAAAS

Coloured Males

Willson’s Hamp PPPAPPPPSPPPAPPPP

EEMALES

Sarah Whitten C on AA PPPP

Mary Hamby A2AAAAAAAAADAAAAA

Elizabeth Willson  AAAAAPAAAAPAPAPPPA

sarah Colden AAAAAAAAAAPPAAAPPA Removed by letter
Martha-Fownsend APAPAPAPPPPAPAPPA Gone without letter
Sarah-Pownsend AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA  gone without letter

Susan-Fownsend------AAAAAAAA Expelled for a breach of the 7th

commandement. Gone without letter.

Jane E. Hamby APAAAPPPAPAAPAAAP
sarah Hamby AAAAAPAPAAAPAAAAA
Harriet Hamby AAAAAAAAASSSSSSSS
Eliza Wilson PPPPPPPPAPPPPPAAP

Martha M. Willson PPPPPPPPAPPPPPPPP
Mary-ez-Pownsend  APAAAPAPPPPAPAPPA Gone without letter.

Mary E. Hughes AAAPAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Mary F. Hamby AAPPAPAPAPAPAPAPP

Adeline-Townsend  AAAPAPAPAAAAAAAPA Gone without letter.

Martha E. Hamby AAAAAAAPAAAAAAAAA

Mary M. Hughes AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Isabela M. Willson PAPAPAAPPPAPAPAAP Departed this life on
the fourth.

Sarah E. Hughes AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Eiizebeth-Fownsend--APAPAPAPAPPAPAAPA Gone without letter
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Huldah E. Willson PPAAAPAPAAPPAAAPA

Adeline Hughes PAAPAPAPAAAAPAAAA
Abagail Mahan AAAAAAAPAAAAAAAAA
€hariotte-Fownsend--AAAPAPAPAAAAAAAAP Gone without letter.
Sarah Willson PPPPPAPPPPPPPPPPP

oloured

Willson’s Eliza PPAAAPAAPPAPAPAPA

do Mary PPPPPPAAAPAPAPPPA

Pownsend‘s-Jeanah---PAAAPPAPPPAPPAAPA Gone without letter
January 26th 1851

Class Book for Wesley Chapel for the year 1852
Remember brethren and Sisters that Friday preceding each
Quarterly Meeting is to be observed as days of Fasting and
Prayer to God for the prosperity of our beloved Zion also pray
for your Ministers and live in peace with each other & the God
of love and peace Shall be with you. amen.

George Shafer T.E (?)

John J. McCutchens P.C.
S. H. Cox, ass.

1852

1W F B Sarah Whitten PPPPP2PPPPP

2 M F B Mary Hamby aaapa ppaaa

3 M F B Elizabeth Wilson PaPPPPPP P

4 S F B Jane E. Hamby paaaaaaaa Moved away.

5 S F B Sarah Hamby aaaaaaaaaapa

6 M F B Harriet Hamby paaaaaaaaapa

7 S F B Eliza Wilson PPPPapaapapp

8 S F B Mary E. Hughes paaaaaaaappp

9 M F B Mary F. Hamby Pappapppppp

10 S F B Martha E. Hamby paaaaaapaaa

11 S F B Mary M. Hughes paappaapaapp

12 S F B Martha M. Wilson PPPPPPPPPPRD

13 S F B Sarah E. Hughes paappaaapapp

14 M F B Hulda Wilson paaaaaaaappp

15 S F B Adeline Hughes paappaaapapp

16 M F B Sarah Hamby Died 18 of July 1852 in the
Christian faith.

17 Widow Mary Summers ppaaaaaaaa
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MALE MEMBERS March 3rd Sabbath 1852
1 M F Bs Samuel Hamby L.P.(?) ppaaaapaaa
2MFB A. H. Hamby aaaaaaapaa
3MFB Wn. M. Hamby C.S. PPPPPPPPPP Jun 2nd Sabath
4MFB C.W. Hamby ap pp
5MFB J. A. Wilson a aflicted ppa
6 M F B John W. Hamby paa Departed this life the
14 of Aug. 1852 in the
faith.
7 SFB Char. P. Hamby paaaap p aa
8 M F B Wn. A. Hamby pp departed this life the
29th of June 1852 in full hope of Heaven
9 M F B Andrew Hughes paaaaaaaappp
1 George W. Hamby appaapaaapa
Colored Males And Females
17 B Wilson’s Hamp 'PPPPPPPPPPPPP
B do Eliza papapapaa
B do Mary paaapapaa
1853

Class Book for W. Chapell
It is the duty of the class leader to note the absence of the
members at every class meeting.
our good book of Decipline requires us to fast and pray
on Friday preceding each quarterly meeting. The leader will
please inforce this duty by stiring up the pure minds of the
members by way of remembrance.
Pray for us your Servants and may the very god of peace
sanctify your soul and bodies.
G. Sheaffer P. E.
S. H. Cox P. C.
J. S. Belton J. P.

Wesley Chapell Society Columbus Circuit Ala. Con. 1853

Names of Males

1MBF Samuel Hamby L. P. aaa?pa

2MBF Wm. M. Hamby C. L. PPP?PP.

3MBF J. A. Wilson appppa?pa

4MBF Chales P. Hamby aapapa?paa

SMBF Andrew Hughes aapapa?a Removed by letter.
6MBF George W. Hamby aapppa?ap March 20 1853
7MBF George W. Thornton Jr.

8M  John L. Smith a droped May 29, 1854

October 1853
W. Hamby removed
James Oliver dryu(?
Alex Oliver dryu(?)
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October 1854
James T. Hughes S.B.

ame:

Wesley Chapel Society Columbus Circuit Ala. Con. 1853

of Fem:

April Tuesday after 4th
Sabbath.

Nancy Hamby - M. B.

May Jane Pollard M,

NENUFATIN

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

WBF
MBF
MBF
MBF
SBF
WBF
SBF

MBF
MBF
SBF
SBF
MBF
SBF
MBF
SBF
WBF
MBF
WBP

Sarah Whitten
Mary Hamby
Elizabeth Wilson
Jane E. Wilkerson
Sarah Ann Hamby
H. C. Hamby
Eliza Wilson

Mary E. Hughes
Mary F. Hamby
Martha E. Hamby
Mary M. Hughes
Martha M. Hamby
Sarah E. Hughes
Hulda Wilson
Adeline Hughes
Mary Summers
Lucinda Hamby

ch_20

1853

papp
aapa
PPPP
aapa
appa
papaa
ppppap Thornton penciled in. May have
married during this period.
apaa Removed by letter.
appp
appa
appa do do
ppPPa
apaa do do
papa
papa
paaaa
appa

Ellen Trim May 23rd(?)

The following note on a piece of memo paper was found between

these pages with the following information

J. H. Junkins was born Oct. 23, 1825. Died Jan. 5, 1905
Mattie A. S. Junkins was born Sept. 28, 1895. Died March

6,

1905.
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Westley Chapell Columbus Conference 1853

Names of Blacks March 20, 1853

. MBF Hamp Wilson PPappp
2. MBF Eliza Wilson papap
3. MBF Mary Wilson paaaap
4. MBP Jerry Dorroh paaaa

Wesley Chapell Society Columbus Circuit Ala. Con. 1855

Males
1 MBF Samuel Hamby L.D.
2 MBF W. M. Hamby C. L.
3 MBF J. A. Wilson
4 MBF Charles Hamby

5. G. W. Hamby

6 MBF G. W. Thornton

7 MBF Joseph-Smith dropped

8 MBF Wnm. Hamby Removed

9 MBF J. T. Hughes Art class leader

10 SBP Robbert Richardson August 12, 1855
11 SBP William M. Hemby Inen(?) August 12, 1855

Females ,, Wesley Chapell Society 1855 Columbus Cirt Ala.
Conference 1855

1 MBF Sarah Whitten

2 MBF Mary A. Hamby

3 MBF Elizabeth Wilson

4 MBF Jane E. Wilkerson

5 SMBF Sarah Ann Hemby Church Look
6 MBF H. C. Hamby

7 MBF Eliza Thornton

8 MBF Mary F. Hamby

9 MSBF Martha E. Hamby Look
10 MBF Hulda Wilson

11 MBF Adaline Hughes

12 MBF Mary Summers

13 MBF Lucinda Hamby

14 MBF Ellen Trim

15 MBF Martha M. Hamby

16 MBP Jane Holland p. July 1855

17 MBP Nancy Hamby p.

18 SBP Clarisa Wilson p. August 1855
19 SBP Sarah Jane Laney

Female Members 1855
Elizabeth Owens p. Oct 22nd/55
Eviline Sanders p. Oct 22nd/55
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Column 1 = Number
Column 2 = Con(dition) in Life
Column 3 do in Church
Column 4 = State of Soul

1MFB Samuel Hamby LELE

2MFB W. M. Hamby ap?

3 J. A. Wilson ap?

4 Charles Hamby aa?

5  G. W. Hamby aap

6  G. W. Thornton ppa

7 J. F. Hughes aa

8  Robert Richardson aaaGone

9  We-M:-Hemby;-3un. aa

1 MDB Mary A. Hamby aap

2 MFB Elizabeth Wilson pPP

3 Sarah Am. Church aaa

4 H. C. Hamby pPP

5 Elizabeth Thornton PPP

6 Mary F. Hamby PPP

7 Martha E. Hamby aap

8 Hulda Wilson PPP

9 Adeline HughesWilson ppp

10 Mary Somers paa

1 Lucinda Hamby aaa

12 Ellen Trim paa

13 Martha M. Hamby PPP

14 Jane Pollard aaa

15 Nancy Hamby ssa

16 Clarissa Wilson PPP

17 Sarah Jane Laney aaa

18 Eliza Adams-Hamby pap

19 Evaline Sanders pro July 5 ap  Received
20 Luiza Phillips pro do pa Received a
21 Martha Ann Oliver pro do Received a
22 Malinda Hamby pro do pa Received a
23 Elizabeth Owen pro pa received
24 Laodicia Hollin pro Sept. 6th aa Continued Path
25 Sarah Hamby aap

26 Margaret E. Owens aap

Mary Perkins pro
Narcissy Hamby pe Octr 12
Elizabeth A. Hamby pro
James M. Owen pro
Samuel Richardson pro
James Richhardson pr
Rachel Richardson (?)
Martha Thornton
NaneinaSusan Slater

10
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1
Colored Members

Wilson’s Hamp PP
" Eliza pa
" Mary aa
Dorroh’s Jenny aa

Carolis Wilson p Oct. 5, 1859
Hannis (?) Hamby p

Henery Wilson p

Jessie Wilson p

Rutha Wilson p

Females on Probation

Elisabeth A. Hamby Oct 5, 1859
Mary Hamby

Class Book for Wesley Chapell 1860

Remember Bretren to observe the Friday preceeding each
Quarterly meeting as a day of fasting and prayer.
Pray for the prosperity of the holy Zion, and for us your
ministers.
T. J. Rogers P.E.
A. J. Coleman P.C.
John C. Brogan A.P.
1860

Male Members at W.C.

1. Sanuel Hamby L. E.
2. W. M. Hamby

3. James A. Wilson

4. Charles P. Hamby

5. G. W. Thornton

6. J. T. Hughes

7. Robert Richardson Dropped
8. Samuel Richardson

9. James Richardson

10. Harvey Oliver Probr
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1860 Female Members at

Mary A. Hamby
Elizabeth Wilson
H. C. Hamby

4. Eliza Thornton

5. Mary F. Hamby

6. Martha E. Hamby

7. Hulda Wilson  dead
8. Adaline Wilson

9. Lucinda Hamby

10. Ellen Trimm

11. Martha M. Hamby

12. Nancy Hamby

13. Clarisa Wilson

14. sarah J. Laney

15. Eliza Hamby noved
16. Luiza Phillips moved
17. Martha Ann Owen

18. Malinda Pollard moved
19. Elizabeth Owen decd
20. Sarah Hamby moved
21. Margaret E. Owen dcd
22. Mary Perkins

23. Narcissa Hamby Preb
24. Elizabeth A. Hamby Preb
25. Rachel Richardson Preb
26. Martha Thornton

27. Susan Slater

28. Elizabeth A. Hamby Preb
29. Mary Hamby Preb

30. Clarisa Oliver

31. Emaline Oliver Moved
32. caroline Hughes---Preb
33. Narcissa Harper Moved
1. wilson’s Hamp

2. Durroh’s Jerry dead
3. Henry wilson gone
4. Jessie Wilson dropped
Colored Females at W.C.1860
1. Eliza Wilson

2. Mary Wilson

3. caroline Wilson

4. Hannah Hamby

5. Rutha Wilson  dead

6. Martha Levan(?) Wilson

1866 Dear Brethren remember

12

that the Friday immediately
preceeding each quarterly
meeting is set apart as a
day of solemn fasting and
prayer for Zion. For sinners
and for us your servants.
W. E. Mabry P.E.
U. L. Thompson P. C.

1866 Wesley Chapel Classbook

W. M. Hamby- Gone with-
out letter
2. James Wilson
3. G. W. Thornton
4. Samuel Richardson- Gone
to northern church
5. James Richardson - "
Females
1. Mary A. Hamby
2. Elizabeth Wilson
3. H. C. Johnson
4. Eliza Thornton
5. Mary A. Hamby
6. Martha E. Hamby
7. Adaline Wilson
8. Ellen Trimm
9. Martha M. Hamby
10. Nancy Hamby
11. Clarissa Wilson
12. S. J. sanders Gone
to Baptist
13. Martha A. Livingston
Gone without letter
14. Claracy Thornton
15. Sarah F. Hamby
16. adeline Oliver
17. Elizabeth A. Hamby
18. Rachel Richardson- Gone
to norhern church
19. Martha Thornton
20. Susan Slaten
21. Mary Summers
22. Clarissa Oliver
Jame A. Howard
Louisa F. Howard
Martha A. Howard
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1869 Weslev Chapel Class

Renewed by G. Hankins

Names of Members

1. Jas. Wilson
2. G. W. Thornton
3. Jno. Wesley Richardson
4. Mary A. Hamby died
February 9th 1871
5. Elizabeth Wilson
6. Mary-F-—Hamby
baptist
7. Martha E. Hamby
8. Adeline Wilson
9. Biten-Primm—
letter
10. Martha M. Hamby
11. Naney-Hamby
12. Clarisa Richardson
13. Clarisa Thornton
14. Sarah-H--Hamby

15. Adeline Wilson
16. Biizabeth-A--Hamby

17. -Martha-Fhornton

18. susan Slater died 1870
19. Mary Summers

20. Clarissa Oliver

21. James Howard

22. Bouisa-F:-Howard Joined

the Baptist
23. Marthe-Az-Heward do
24. Emeiine-Junckins Gone
without letter
25. Namey-A=-Wiisen
26. Clarisa A. Thornton
27. Eliza Thornton
28. sallie Hamby
Nancy A. Vice

Wesley Chapel Class 1871
ala.

Yorkville Circuit N.
Con.

Names of Members
1. Jas. wilson

2. G. W. Thornton

3. Jno. Wesley Richardson
4. Elizabeth Wilson

5. Martha E. Hamby

6. Adeline Wilson

7. Martha M. Hamby

Gone to

Rem’d by

Gone to
Baptist

24.

13

Neney-Hamby

Clarisa Richardson

Clarisa Thornton

Adeline Wilson

Elizabeth A. Hamby

Martha-Fhornton

Mary Summers

Clarisa Oliver

Jane A. Howard

Nancy A. Wilson

Clarisa A. Thornton

Eliza Thornton

Sallie Hamby

Sarah E. Thornton Joined
oct. 1871

Margaret E. Wilson "

Sarah Ann Oliver

Eliza M. Oliver "

Palmetto Circuit January
1st 1874

David McKee Preacher in
charge

Preacher for years 1876-7

J.
c.

M. Coalman PE
Godbey PC

Male Members

G.
F.
J.

James A. Willson
Joel Willson
J.

W. Thornton
wWillson

W. Richardson

Deceased

H. Willson

B. Hughes

F. Smith

Br-gohnston Expelled
H. Propst Removed
T. Trim

H. Willson

T. Stokes

M. Howard

John Willson

M. Branyon
A. Hamby
G. Hamby
N. Hamby
T. Smith
C. Windham
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164 17 AUG 1996 THE WHITTEN FAMILY

SECOND GENERATION

2. Joel® Whitten <khitton> (Unknown <?><Hhiton, Whiten, Whitton, Witton>,
1)°. Born, 20 Aug 1764, in Berkley Co., SC. Died, 21 Jul 1821, in Anderson Co.,
SC. Census: 1800, in Laurens Co., SC. Resided: 1806, in Union Co. SC. Censu
1820, in Anderson Co. SC. Occupation: Planter.

A Revolutionary War soldier, Joel was a small farmer and a trustee in the
Methodist Church in Laurens, Union and Anderson Counties in South Carolina. He
was probably born in pre-Revolutionary Berkley County, SC, which became Laurens
and Newberry after the war. He married at age 28, and died just before his 57th
birthday, leaving a widow ten years younger who lived for another 34 years as a
widow. He apparently moved to Union County by 1806, which was just across the
Enoree River from his home in Laurens County, and on west to Anderson County by
1817. After his death, his widow and his children, except John who was dead,
and possibly William, of whom we have found no record, moved with the Wilsons,
Olivers, Hughes, and Hambys to Alabama about 1832 or 1833.

We have not been able to determine who his parents were. In the 1790
census of Laurens County, SC., there were no Whittens, and in adjoining
Newberry there was a Charles Whitton 1 male over 16, 1 male under 16, 2
females; Elijah Whiten with 1 male over 16, 2 males under 16, 3 females and 1
slave; John Whiten 2 males over 16, 1 male under 16, 5 females. Of these, only
John Tists more than 1 male over 16. Since Joel would marry Sarah 0dell in
1792, he would certainly have been over 16 in 1790, and John Whiten’s household
was the only one with 2 males over 16. Since courtship was done afoot or on
horseback in those days, it is probable that Joel’s parents would have 1ived
near John Odell, Sarah’s father. These considerations make it likely that John
Whitten was his father, and the fact that Joel named his firstborn son John
strengthens that belief.

Joel Whitten was a very young Revolutionary War Soldier in the S.C.
Militia from the 96 District of South Carolina. He was paid L.586.0.0 for
Militia Duty as a Private since the reduction of Charleston per Col. Denson’s
return, and was paid L.150 for one horse taken into the public service by order
of Col. Joseph Hays and lost in service. Interest L.105.2.10. Sworn 21 May
1797. Signed John Gray, Edward Gar, Joel Whitten. The claim file includes a
copy of a handwriten and signed order from Joel: "Gentlemen, please to deliver
to Charles Whitten my Indents Booth (sic) principal and intrest after deducting
as much off my indenture as will pay the bounty of one tract of land for Austen
Whitton and this shall be your sufficient receipt from /s/ Joel Whitton, Jan
26, 1786. Test: Levi Casey” There is also a signed receipt from Charles Whitten
(AR 8462 SC Archives and Revolutionary War Claims, South Carolina, Entry Book
65, page 67%).

The date of birth given in his Bible in his own hand, was 20 Aug. 1764.
While we don’t know the date of enlistment or time of service, the amount of
his indents indicate long service in the Revolution, possibly enlisting as
young as age 15. We see in his Indents that there is a possible relationship to
Charles Whitten, who he authorized to pick up payment, and to Ambrose, for whom
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1874 Male Members (corit)
J. M. Willson

G. W. Sanders

G. W. Richardson

Henry Trim

David T. Gar

Alexander Willson

E. B. Dollar

W. J. Johnson

Thomas McCracken Deceased
A. P. Hamby

C. P. (2) Trim Removed
by...
Harva Wilson

J. W. Davis

T. L. McCracken

Female Members 1874
Elizabeth Willson
Adeline Willson
Clarisa Richardson
Clarisa Thornton
Mary Summers
Clarisa Oliver

G. A. Howard

Nelia Dollar

Matinde-Poiiard Dropped
Eliza Thornton

C. A. Thornton

S. E. Thornton

M. M. Hamby

s. J. Willson

M. E. Willson

L. A. Willson

M. E. Willson

M. J. Willson

M. E. Willson

N. A. Vice

E. M. Oliver

H. Johnston Removed

Obedience Smith
Eliza Ritchardson
Margaret Smith

M. E. Hamby
S. A. Hamby
M. M. Bobo

N. W. Williams
M. E. Sanders
M. A. Trim

S. F. Duckworth
A. E. Tenrey
C. H. Johnson

14

Alvoira McCracken
Mary Hamby

M. A. Ritchardson
Delona An Hamby
Louisa Johnson

James A. Willson died
February the 20th 1874.

Undated - (Probab: 75
N. P. Richardson

S. B. Dorroh

T. J. Howard

W. L. F. M. Thornton
Daniel Duckworth
Samuel Duckworth

J. W. Holanon

Jim Brandon

N. C. Stokes

Judia Duckworth

A. Holanon  Rem.
S. Holanon  Rem.
Dona Higdon
M. H. Hamby

L. Johnson
F. E. Wilson

W. W. Best
B. Best
M. Davis

Palmetto Circuit
James S. Glasgow
Preacher in Charge

Names of the Male Members
Preachers for 1878

L. M. Wilson PE

€. Godby PC

G. W. Thornton m 1878
F. Wilson m

J. W. Richardson m.
Joel Wilson m.

J. H. Wilson m.

J. K. Wilson m.

John Wilson m.

J. M. Wilson m.

Harva Wilson m.
Elizabeth Wilson F
Adaline Wilson F

S. J. wilson F

M. E. Wilson F Ashcraft
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(1878 Cont.)
N. C. Wilson F  Vice
F. E. Wilson M
Eliczander Wilson M
J. T. Wilson M

M. Wilson F

P. A. Wilson F

J. A. Hamby M

J. G. Hamby M

M. M. Hamby F
Pinkney Hamby M
Allen Hamby m

Mary Hamby F

M.A. Hamby F

S.A. Hamby F

Delona Hamby F
Fanney Hamby F

N. P. Ritchardson M
G. W. Ritchardson M
Clarisa Ritchardson F
M. A. Ritchardson F
W. Best m

B. Best m
Eliza Thornton
C. 3. Thornton
L. E. Thornton
C. A. Thornton
M. M. Thornton
W. L. F. M. Thornton m
J. A. Thornton m

J. T. Smith m Senure

J. T. Smith m

E. N. Smith F

0. B. smith F

Marget Smith F

Wm. Johnson m

Pinkney Johnson m

C. H. Johnson F

Louisa Johnson F

J. 3. Johnson F

A. E. Johnson F

S. B. Dorroh m

M. E. Ashcraft F Senure
M. E. Ashcraft F

Simen Vise m

N. A. Vise F

J. T. Stokes m

M. J. Stokes F

J. W. Holamon m

Eliza Holamon F

Elvira McCracken F

T. L. McCracken m

EELELL

15

G. W. Sanders
M. E. Sanders
T. M. Branyen
M. E. Sanders
T. M. Branyen
James Branyen
David(?) T. Gun m

C. C. Windham m

S. A. Skelton F

Clarisa Oliver F

Doran Higdon F

N. W. Williams F  Sandy
J. B. Hughes m

Nealey Hughes F

Manday Hughes F

Henry davis m

A. T. Trim m
Henry trim m
J. N. Howard
J. A. Howard
J. F. Howard
Delan Howard
Mary Summers
Dannel Duckworth m
Samuel Duckworth m
Juday Duckworth F
S. H. Duckworth F
M. M. Roberds F

E. P. Dollar m
John Davis m

Henry Junkin m

M. E. Hg

M. E. Ritchardson F
L. E. Thornton F
J. L. Thornton

FEETE]

song

LEEET]

Sarah F. Hamby
Chestine Golding

Back Cover

Hamby this 20th May

William A. Hamby C. P.
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INDEX

WHITTEN —

ADAMS, Eliza 10
ASHCRAFT, M. E.
BELTON, J. S. 7
BEST, B. 14,15; W.
W.W. 14
BOBO, M. M. 14
BRANDON, Jim 14
BRANYON, G. M. 13; James 15;

14,15

17:

T. M. 15

BROGAN, John C. 11

CHURCH, Sarah Ann 9,10

COLDEN, James 5; Sarah 5

COX, S. H. 6,7

DAVIS, Henry 15; J. W. 14;
John 15; M. 14

DOLLAR, E.B. 14; E. P. 15;
Nelia 14

DORROH, ~Jenny 1 Jerry

9,12; S. B. 14,15

DUCKWORTH, Daniel 14,15;
Judia 14; Judy 15; S.F.
14; S.H.15; Samuel
14,15

GAR, David T. 14

GLASGOW, James 5, 14

GODBEY, C. 13, 14

GOLDING, Chestine 15

GUN, David (2) T. 15

HAMBY, A.H. 5,7,13; A.P. 147
Allen 15; C. W. 5,7;
Charles P. 5,7,9,10,11
Delona Ann 14,15; Eliza
10,12; Elizabeth A.
10,11,12,13; Fanney 15;
G. W. 9,10; George W.
7: H. C. 8,9,10,12;
Hannah 12; Harriett
5,6; J.A. 13,15; J. G.
13,15; James T. 8; Jane
E. 5,6; John S. 3; John
W. 5,7; Lucinda
8,9,10,12; M. A. 15;

M.E. 14; M. H. 14; M.M
14,15;  Malinda  10:
Malissa 3; Martha M.

3,6,8,9,10,12,13;
Mary 5,6,8,11,12,14,15

WILSON BIBLE
WESLEY CHAPEL S.

S. ROLIL BOOK
HAMBY Mary A. 9,10,12,13;
Mary E. 5,6,8,9,10;
Mary F. 12; Mary M. 6;
Nancy  8,9,10,12,13;
Narcissa 10,12; Pinkney
s.a. 14,15; Sallie

12; sarah
15; W.M.
Jr. 10;

William
william M.

A.5,7,15;
5,7,8,9,10
HANKINS, G. 13
HARPER,Narcissa 12
HIGDON, Doran 15
HOLLANON, A. 147 J.W.
s. 14
HOLLIMAN, Elizabeth 1,15;
Felix 1; J. W. 15;
Mildred 1,4; Moses J. 1
HOLLIN, Laodicia 10
HOWARD, Delan 15; G. A. 14;
J. A. 15; J. F. 15; J.
M. 13; J. N. 15; James
13; James A. 12; Jane
A. 13; Louisa A. 12;
Louisa F. 13; Martha A.
12,13
HUGHES, Adeline 6,8,9,10;
Andrew 5,7; Caroline
12; J. B. 13,15; J. F.
10; J. T. 9,11; Manday
15; Mary E. 5,8; Mary
M. 5,8; Nealey 15;
sarah E. 5,6,8
JOHNSON, A. E. 15; Andrew 3;
C.'H. 14,15; H. 14; H.
C. 3; J. J. 15; L. 14;
Louisa 14,15; M. B. 13
Martha Pinkney 15;
W. J. 14; William 15
JUNKINS, Emaline 13; Henry
15; J. H. 8; Mattie A.
s. 8

14;
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WILSON/WILLSON, J. H. 13,1
J. K. 14; J. M

James 12, 13;
J anmnes

1

A

1,2,3,5,7,9,13,14;:

James Attison 2;
H. 2; Jessie
Joel 1,2,3,13,1

James

11,12;

John

2,3,13,14; L. A. 14; L.
M. 14; Levert Emery 3;

M. 15; M.E. 1.

14; Margaret E.

Martha 3; Martha

(?) 12; Martha M.

M. J.

13;
Levan
2,5;

Mary 6, 7, 9, 11, 12;

Matilda Emaline
15;14; Minor 3;
15; P. A. 15;
11,12; S. J. 14;

2; M.
N. C.

Rutha
Sarah

6; Sarah A. 2; Unnamed
3; William 2,3; William

A. 2
WILLIAMS, N. W. 14,15.

18




